SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

VENUS ESTATES
90-11 31°T STREET
QUEENS, NEW YORK 11369

NYS DEC SPILL NO. 0800899
NYS DEC SITE NO. 241120

H2M Project No.
GIAM 1201

APRIL 21, 2014

Prepared For:

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYS DEC)

Mr. Peter Giampilis
230 Half Hollow Road
Dix Hills, New York 11746

Prepared By:

Holzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.C.
119 Cherry Hill Road, Suite 200
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

architects + engineers




3.0

4.0

Site Characterization Report
Venus Estates
90-11 31st Street
Jackson Heights, New York
NYSDEC No. 241120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCGTION ... cctecrrresisrsssimeresssesssssssassssssnesasss s eass s sasasesesnssssessasasnssssssssnnsassanesssnessassessasssansans 1
(23X 03 1] L0 111 o PO PSPPI 1
2.1 Site History & DeSCrIPON. .. ..oevi i 2
22 Geology & HydrogeoIOGY . ....c.vvrieieiiii e 2

2,20 GBOIOGY .ot 2

2.2.2 HYArOgEOIOGY ....c.vveieieee ittt 2
2.3 Previous Investigations ..........coiiiiii e 3

2.3.1 Previous Site Characterization Investigation Activities ... 4
RECENT SITE CHARACTERIZATION ACTIVITIES ....ccocceiiiciriiimnenniennsssn e ssnesssessasanes 5
31 Installation of Monitoring Wells and Soil Gas Sampling Point ... 5
3.2 December 2013 Groundwater Sampling ACtVItIES..........coccoiviiiiiiii 5
3.3 MW-5 Soil Gas Sampling RESUIS ......ooiiiiiiiice e 7
CONCLUSIONS ...ccomrrmressesesssssnsassegs sues rms asmssssenssanessmsssnd 652 5050557805 ome 84555570 F b P00 a8 £1 1§ 35en nE g vnr s sgims 7

Figures

Figure 1 — Site Location Diagram
Figure 2 — December 3, 2014 Groundwater Flow Diagram
Figure 3 — Sample Location and Concentration Map

Tables

Table 1 — Groundwater CVOC Results
Table 2 — Soil Gas Sample TO-15 Results

Attachments

Attachment 1 — NYSDEC Correspondence Letter dated June 12, 2012
Attachment 2 — City Wide Sewer Inspection Summary Letter
Attachment 3 — Soil Boring Logs

Attachment 4 — Groundwater Sampling Field Form

Attachment 5 — Groundwater Analytical Package

Attachment 6 — Soil Gas Analytical Package



Site Characterization Report
Venus Estates, Inc.
90-11 31st Avenue

Jackson Heights, New York
NYSDEC No. 241120

April 2014

1.0 Introduction

Holzmacher, Mclendon & Murrell, P.C. (H2M) has been retained by Mr. Peter Giampilis (Venus
Estates, Inc.) to provide environmental consulting services for the property located at 90-11 31t Avenue
in Jackson Heights, New York (the Site). Pursuant to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Order of Consent and Administrative Settlement Index #R2-0651-10-10 along
with the NYSDEC Site Characterization Work Plan approval letter dated June 12, 2012 (Attachment 1),
site investigative activities were conducted in November and December 2013.

Recently conducted site investigative activities included the installation of two (2) permanent
monitoring wells (designated as MW-5 and MW-6) within a one city block radius, surveying of the welis for
topographic and top of casing elevations and subsequent sampling for Chlorinated Volatile Organic
Compounds (CVOCs) and their related breakdown products. Additionally, a permanent soil gas sampling
point was installed within the annular space of permanent monitoring well MW-5 at the time of well

construction.

As per the request of the NYSDEC, a video inspection of the building’s sanitary line was also
completed in January 2014 by City Wide Sewer & Drain Service Corp (City Wide). Results of the video
inspection revealed no evidence of any breaches within the building’s main sanitary line leading out form
the building and connecting to the main sewer trunk line located along 31%t Avenue (Attachment 2, City
Wide letter). The sewer pipe inspection was recorded on a DVD.

Although analytical results indicated levels of CVOC's above the applicable criteria within
groundwater samples collected from four (4) of six (6) Site monitoring wells, it is H2M's opinion that the
identified CVOC impact to groundwater is not the result of a release emanating from 90-11 31 Street
property. Please consider that H2M's soil samples collected in June 2011, in addition to the previously
conducted environmental sampling performed by other consultants onsite, does not identify CVOC's
within the unsaturated soil column anywhere beneath the subject property in excess of NYSDEC Soil
Cleanup Objectives, specifically the area located in the basement, adjacent to the basement sump and in
the rear yard. Although, it is recognized that soil contamination in the soil column can contribute to a
groundwater concern, specifically for this site, there exists no correlation between CVOCs identified in the
groundwater and a pathway (i.e., discharge, piping, sump, etc.) related to any site activities associated
with former dry cleaning operations. Based on the findings presented herein, H2M is respectively
requesting a No Further Remedial Action Determination and closure of NYSDEC No. 241120 within the
NYSDEC's data base.



2.0 Background

2.1 Site History & Description

Based upon information obtained from a site walkthrough and previous reports, the subject
property is a storefront located in an area developed as a small urban strip mall that was constructed in
1932 and is identified as Block 1388, Lot 36 on the tax map. The property is rectangular in shape and is
predominantly covered by the existing structure, however there is a pedestrian sidewalk to the front and
a small vegetated yard to the rear. The building has a basement with limited access beneath a portion of
the main level which is utilized for storage and location of the building’s boiler and utilities.

The leasehold space that is the subject of the investigation activities is currently occupied by
New York Dry Cleaners and is bound on either side by active laundering and clothes cleaning facilities.
The subject facility has not performed dry cleaning operations onsite in the past several years (estimated
to have terminated in the mid to late 1990’s) and operates as a drop shop where dry cleaning activities
are performed offsite. When dry cleaning activities were performed onsite, the equipment was located
on the first floor, not in the basement.

2.2 Geology & Hydrogeology
2.2.1 Geology

According to the United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service - Soil
Survey, New York, the Site is located in the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic province which is
characterized by low hills of unconsolidated sands, gravel and silt. The subsurface deposits consist of
the Upper Glacial deposits that are characterized by southward sloping deposits of sand, gravel and silt.
The Upper Glacial deposits have a maximum thickness of 600-feet which are underlain by the Magothy,
Raritan and Lloyd Formations. The Gardiners clay and the Jameco gravel separate the Upper Glacial
deposits and the Magothy Formation along the south west portion of Long Island. The Borough of
Queens is underlain by bedrock, although the majority of it is at several hundred feet below land surface.

During subsurface investigation activities conducted by H2M, unconsolidated sandy soils of
varying size were observed throughout the entire soil column which extended from grade to the
approximate depth of 40-feet bsg at the MW-6 location.

2.2.2 Hydrogeology
The Borough of Queens is characterized by Alton stony loam (As) and the Miami stony loam
(Ms) and bedrock. During H2M's November and December 2013 investigative activities groundwater
elevation at the Site was identified at approximately 22 to 23 feet above mean sea elevation.
Groundwater has been identified to be flowing overall in an east-southeasterly direction which is a
notable shift from the July 2011 which was formerly flowing in a west-northwesterly direction of which the

cause is unidentified.



Groundwater is not used as a potable water supply for the Borough of Queens. Potable water is
supplied to the subject site by the New York City Bureau of Water. The Bureau obtains potable water
from the Croton Reservoir located in Westchester County and other fresh water reservoirs in upstate
New York.

2.3 Previous Investigations

Based on the use of the property historically as a dry cleaner, there have been several
investigations conducted to evaluate the environmental condition of the subject property with respect to
historical operations. The following is a brief summary of these investigation activities as reported.

» Initially in June 1996, Tyree Brothers Environmental Services, Inc. advanced one (1) soil boring to
a reported terminal depth of 27-feet below ground surface (bgs) within the unpaved area located
at the rear of the property. One (1) soil sample was collected from a 2-foot interval (25 to 27-feet
bgs) exhibiting the highest elevated photo-ionization detector (PID) reading. Laboratory analytical
results for the subject soil sample reported tetrachloroethene (PCE) concentrations at 7.6 parts
per billion (ppb), which is below the NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective of 1,300 ppb. Depth to
groundwater at the time of Tyree's investigation was reported at approximately 26-feet bgs.

e Additional remedial investigative activities were implemented in November 2007 by JJ Blake
Technical Services that included the installation and sampling of five (5) soil borings to a depth of
four (4) feet bgs. One soil sample was collected from each soil boring and laboratory analyzed
for CVOCs. PCE was the only targeted analyte detected in any of the soil samples collected
above the laboratory method detection limit. PCE was detected at a concentration of 61 parts per
billion (ppb), which is below the NYSDEC soil cleanup objectives. The boring from which this
sample was collected was located adjacent to the sump in the basement. The sump is located in
the southeast portion of the basement and discharges to the public sewer system.

e Further investigative activities were implemented by GCI in February 2008 which included the
collection of a groundwater sample from the front of the subject property within the pedestrian
sidewalk, along 31t Avenue. The sample was collected from a temporary well with groundwater
encountered at a reported depth interval of 31 to 34 feet bgs that was laboratory analyzed for
VOCs. As a result, cis-1,2-dichlorethene (1,2-DCE) and PCE were detected at concentrations
above their respective NYSDEC Groundwater Quality Standard of 5 ug/l. 1,2-DCE was detected
at a concentration of 73 ug/l and PCE was detected at a concentration of 67 ug/l. Based on the
results of this investigation, GC| recommended that the report be submitted to the NYSDEC for a
determination as to the need for further assessment and/or remedial actions.
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e In November and December 2008, at the direction of the NYSDEC, GCIl conducted additional
investigation activities that included the collection and analysis of additional soil samples from
within and adjacent to the basement sump. Soil samples were collected from two (2) feet below
grade and laboratory analyzed for VOCs. The results of the soil sampling indicated compliance
with the NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. In addition, three soil vapor
samples and one ambient air sample within the basement were collected at the property. The
ambient air sample collected from within the basement were reported to exhibit a trichloroethene
(TCE) concentration of <0.2 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) in addition to a reported PCE
concentration of 0.3 ppbv. Both concentrations indicate compliance with the New York State
Department of Health (NYDOH) guidance values of 0.88 ppbv and 14.01 ppbv, respectively. The
three (3) soil vapor samples collected from outside the front door (15 ppbv & 170 ppbv), outside
the back door (1 ppbv & 160 ppbv) and beneath the basement floor (130 ppbv & 1,700 ppbv),
indicated trichloroethene and PCE concentrations reported above the NYS DOH guidelines.

A summary of all historical environmental sampling conducted by others at the Site had been
previously provided to the NYSDEC via email correspondence dated September 27, 2011 and follow-up
email dated October 13, 2011.

2.3.1__ Previous Site Characterization Investigation Activities

In June 2011, under the direct oversight of H2M, Paragon Environmental Construction, Inc.
advanced four (4) permanent monitoring wells. All permanent monitoring wells were constructed with 2-
inch diameter schedule 40 PVC piping with 15-feet of 0.010-slot screen which was installed intersect the
top of the static water table observed at the time of installation. Subsequent groundwater sampling of the
four (4) monitoring wells performed in July 2011 yielded analytical results with elevated levels of CVOC's
above the NYSDEC State Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values within two (2) of the
permanent site monitoring wells (MW-3 & MW-4). However, it is important to note, that although
chlorinated solvents have not been used at the property since reportedly the late 1990’s, dissolved phase
groundwater concentrations exhibited an increase of CVOC'’s at the MW-3 location when compared to the
groundwater sample collected within the immediate vicinity during the February 2008 groundwater
sampling event. Please note that the groundwater flow direction in July 2011 was flowing predominantly
in a north-northwesterly flow direction.

Additionally, in June 2011 two (2) soil samples were collected from the soil column recovered
from the MW-3 boring located to the front of the subject property in which analytical results reported all
CVOC compounds at concentrations that do not exceed the NYSDEC’'s Soil Cleanup Objective
Unrestricted Use Table 375-6.8(a).



3.0 Recent Site Characterization Activities

3.1 Installation of Monitoring Wells and Soil Gas Sampling Point

In November 2013, under the direct oversight of H2M, NYEG Dirilling, LLC installed two (2)
permanent monitoring wells using Hollow Stem Auger (HSA) drilling methodology at the locations
previously proposed within H2M's revised April 2011 SCWP and ultimately approved by the NYSDEC via
letter correspondence date May 5, 2011 (Attachment 1). It is important to note that direct-push which
was the proposed method within H2M's approved Site Characterization Workplan dated April 2012
(Revised May 2012) was unsuccessful in penetrating the subsurface greater than 25-feet bgs therefore
HSA was the alternate approach selected while drilling on-site in November 2013.

The recovered soil columns from both monitoring well locations were logged and screened
(Attachment 3, Soil Boring Logs) using a calibrated PID in which no elevated readings were observed
within the MW-5 and MW-6 bore hole.

Both permanent monitoring wells were constructed with 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC piping
with 15-feet of 0.010-slot screen which was installed intersecting the top of the static water table observed
at the time of installation. All monitoring wells were completed at grade with flush mounted protective
covers. Following installation all wells were surveyed for topographic and top-of-casing elevation by
Fehringer Surveying, P.C. of Seaford, New York in order to model groundwater flow direction beneath the
Site.

Additionally, considering that HSA was utilized to install monitoring well MW-5 a permanent soil
gas point was installed within the annular space at the 6-inch soil interval (21.0 to 21.5 feet bgs)
immediately above groundwater during monitoring well construction. The soil gas sampling point was
constructed using a stainless steel point with ¥-inch tubing extending to the surface and remaining in the
man-way of monitoring well MW-5. The exterior of tubing was be sealed at the surface using a bentonite
material to prevent outdoor air infiltration.

3.2 December 2013 Groundwater Sampling Activities

On December 3, 2013, H2M returned to the Site to conduct groundwater sampling activities of the
two (2) newly installed and four (4) existing monitoring wells. Prior to well purging, a complete round of
static groundwater measurements were collected. Below is a summary table of the data generated to

develop groundwater flow contours beneath the subject site. A groundwater contour map is Included as
Figure 2.
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Monitoring Well TOC Elevation Depth to Groundwater Groundwater Elevation
MW-1 50.76 29.06 21.70
MW-2 48.53 25.43 23.10
MW-3 50.90 29.18 2172
MW-4 45.83 24.21 21.62
MW-5 43.77 21.72 22.05
MW-6 51.89 29.96 21.93

Note: Groundwater elevation above mean sea level

Based on the generated contour map, it was concluded that the groundwater beneath the subject
site is flowing predominately in an east-southeast flow direction.

Considering the notable shift in groundwater flow from a west-northwest direction as identified
during the previous events conducted in 2011 (but utilizing only four monitoring wells), another complete
round of groundwater levels was recorded on March 13, 2014, which confirmed the greater than 90-
degree shift in groundwater flow direction. Based upon the two rounds of groundwater elevation data
collected groundwater now appears to be flowing from MW-2 towards MW-3, representing an east-

southeast direction.

Following the complete round of groundwater measurements on December 3, 2013, the six (6)
permanent monitoring wells were purged and sampled using low-flow methodology. During the purging
process, water quality indicator parameters (e.g. pH, conductivity, turbidity, etc.) were recorded at five (5)
minute intervals until stabilization occurred (Attachment 4, Groundwater Sampling Field Form).
Groundwater samples were collected following stabilization and submitted to H2M Labs under chain of
custody and subsequently analyzed for CVOC compound analysis via EPA Method 8260B. A summary
of the groundwater sample results is presented below, in Table 1 and a copy of the analytical package is
provided as Attachment 5.

Groundwater CVOC Concentrations (ppb)
New York Dry Cleaners
90-11 315t Avenue
December 3, 2013

Constituent MW-1 MWwW-2 MW-3 Mw-4 | MW-5 | MW-6 NYSDEC
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <5 <5 130 1 <5 <5 5
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 1J <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 5
tetrachloroethene <5 2J 260 74 290 16 5
trichloroethene <5 <5 13 4J <5 <5 5
chloroform <5 2J 9 2J el <5 7

Note: ppb ~ parts per billion; NYSDEC — Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values; ND - non-detectable concentrations;
NA - criteria not available.



Analytical results report elevated levels of CYVOC’s above the NYSDEC State Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values within four (4) of the site monitoring wells. However, a
significant reduction in PCE in MW-3 was observed when compared to July 2011 concentration of 910

ug/l.

33 MW-5 Soil Gas Sampling Results

On December 3, 2013 one soil gas sample was collected form the permanent soil gas sampling
point located with the annular space of monitoring well MW-5. In accordance with the New York State
Department of Health October 2006 Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New
York document one soil gas sample (SV-1) was collected following a helium tracer test and approximate
3-volume purge and subsequently summited to H2M Labs under chain of custody for volatile organic

compound analysis via EPA method TO-15.

A summary of the analytical results are provided within Table 2 and a copy of the analytical
package is provided as Attachment 6.

4.0 Conclusions

Based on the previous investigations soils exceeding the NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective have
never been identified beneath the subject site in which soil sa-mpling dates back to as early as June of
1996. Although, it is recognized that soil contamination in the soil column can contribute to a
groundwater concern, specifically for this site, there exists no correlation between CVOCs identified in the
groundwater and a pathway (i.e., discharge, piping, sump, etc.) related to any site activities associated
with former dry cleaning operations. Since the site is mainly capped with a building there exists no
physical mechanism for potential CVOC contaminant migration from the soil column to groundwater.
None of the soil and/or vapor data presented above indicates that a CVOC release occurred on the
subject site and the Site is bordered by cleaning facilities and is located in a region with multiple dry
cleaning facilities within 0.5 miles. To date all identifiable locations in which a potential pathway where
chlorinated compounds could have migrated to the subsurface from the subject site have been

investigated as follows:

Rear (north) vegetated yard (investigated in 1996, 2007);

Sump pit (2007, 2008),

Subsurface below basement (2007, 2008);

Soil in vicinity of sewer line and front (south) of building (2008, 2011)

S L

Sanitary line (video inspected in January 2014).

A summary of historic soil samples collected across the Site and Groundwater results are
included on Figure 3. Soil samples collected from each of the areas identified above do not indicate

M



soils in exceedance of State Cleanup Objectives and field indicators do not identify impact throughout
the approximate 20-foot unsaturated soil column. If a shallow release was to have occurred either
from the immediately adjacent basement sump pit, the building's sanitary sewer line and/or the
unpaved rear yard of the property, evidence of impact would be identified within the unsaturated soil
column beneath the Site. No evidence of this was identified and the integrity of the sewer line is
secure. Also, the former dry cleaning machine was located on the first floor with no operational history
of the dry cleaning operation related to the basement (as a means of discharge). The basement
remains with limited accessibility via cellar doors installed on the sidewalk and a steep staircase,
limiting the potential for historical storage of dry cleaning chemicals. Additionally it is important to note
that H2M's understanding of the historic use of the site has been reported to have ceased the use of
chlorinated solvents at the subject site around the mid to late 1990's.

Elevated levels of dissolved phase chlorinated compounds are observed within five (5) of the
six (6) site monitoring wells which suggests a more regional issue. Please note the similar
concentrations of PCE observed within monitoring well MW-3 located in front (south) of the site in
addition to monitoring well MW-5 located behind (north) the site which indicates the subject property is
located mid-plume of a regional issue. Therefore it is H2M’'s opinion that the groundwater CVOC
impact is most likely emanating from an off-site source located between perimeter wells MW-2 and
MW-5 and the subject property.

Considering the information presented above, H2M on behalf of Venus Estates is respectively
requesting a No Further Remedial Action Determination and closure of NYSDEC No. 241120 within
the NYSDEC's data base and delisting of the 90-11 31st Street, Jackson Heights, New York Property
from the NYSDEC's data base.






Sample ID: — ] BLANK | FIELD BLANK| TRIP BLANK | TRIP BLANK
Date:] New York State Ambient }/19/11 12/3/2013 07/19/11 12/3/2013
Lab Sample ID:| Water Quality Standards F87-005A|1312282-001A] 1107787-006A | 1312282-008A
Screened Interval] and Guidance Values | T = x . =i
Total Depth: = & - TR il
_ Units: pg/L 1g/L ug/L pg/L ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 ] <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
|1,1,2-Trichloroethane . W <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5= <5 <5 <5 <5 |
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 E <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 <5 | <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) | - <5 | <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <5 | <5 <5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 50 <5 | <5 <5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 5 (<5 | <5 <5 <5
Chioroethane 5 <5 | <5 | <5 <5
Chioroform 7 <5 | <5 <5 <5
Chloromethane | - <5 <5 <5 <5 |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 <5 <5 <5 | <
|Dibromochloromethane 50 <5 <5 s | < ]
Methylene chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 1 <5
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 14 <5 | <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <10 <10 | <10 [ <10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 <5 <5 | <5 | <5
Trichloroethene | 5 <5 | <5 <5 <5
Vinyl chloride 2 <5 <5 <5 | <5 ]
Notes:

ug/L - micrograms/Liter

<# - Compound not detected above method detection limit
Bold - Compound detected above NYS AWQS and GV
Highlighted - value may exceed NYS AMWQS and GV

D - concentration of compound after dilution

ft bgs- feet below grade surface



TABLE #2 - SOIL GAS RESULTS

VENUS ESTATES
90-11 31st Avenue
Jackson Heights, Queen, NY

Sample ID:|  SV-1
) Date:] 12/3/2013
Lab Sample ID:] 1312347-001A
Conc.
Volatile Organic Compound (ppbv)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane = < 0.500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2, 2-tr|ﬂuoroethane < 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | <0500 |
1,1-Dichloroethane ) < 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | <0.500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 16.3
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | <0500 |
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) 0.20J
1,2- chhloroethene (trans) | <0500
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.500
1,2-Dichlorotetrafiuoroethane < 0.500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene | 462
1,3- -Dichlorobenzene < 0.500
1,3- chhloropropene (cis) < 0.500
1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) | <0500
1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene <0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.500
Acetone ¥ 268 |
Benzene 0.54
Bromodichloromethane | <0500
Bromoform <0.500
Bromomethane < 0.500
Carbon disulfide | 0244
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.500
Chlorobenzene < 0.500
Chloroethane | <0500
Chloroform 125 |
Chloromethane < 0.500
Dibromochloromethane | <0.500
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.80
Ethylbenzene 1.62
Methyl butyl ketone | <0.500 |
Methy! ethyl ketone 141
Methy! isobutyl ketone < 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether | <0.500
Methylene chloride | 0284
Styrene <0.500
Tetrachloroethene 3240
Toluene 1 522
Trichloroethene 2.79
Trichlorofluoromethane i 0.294J
Vinyl acetate < 0.500
Vinyl chloride < 0.500
Xylenes (m&p) | 418
Xylenes (0) 2.32
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\ ,_§<<Im
— — — —— ————————— ———— — __. — — — e —
72011 | 1202013
=
Mw-1 | fugll) ugll) | NYDEC 12/2013
\K\H Mw-6 | (ugl) | NYDEC
o PCE <5 <5 5
o PCE 16 5
MW-1 TRE <5 <5 5
TCE <5 5
SAMPLE _ow B—1 SB-1 SB-2 SB-4 SB-5 GW-1 | (G)SB-1|(G)SB—2| SB-3A | SB-3B | NysDEC APPROXIMATE SCALE
DATE: | 6/1996 |11/2007 |11/2007 | 11/2007 | 11/2007 | 2/2008 | 11/2008 | 11/2008 | 6/2011 | 6/2011 | sCO
DEPTH (FT.): | ~20'-25' 4 4' 4 4 2' 2 2" |27.5'-28'|39.5'-40'| (ppb) o_ u_o
(ppb) | (peb) | (peb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb)
PPb pPb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb PP ppb
1,2 Dichloroethene (total) - = = S = = =2 = 4 13 440 FIGURE 3 (IN FEET)
o_ulrnp:c_n:_oﬂoﬂ:o:o -~ = - . = 73 - - uu m.._L n:m ) Mmmoo ———
id - - - - - - - -
o e e e e - - N R YR SAMPLE LOCATION & CONCENTRATION MAP o
richioroethene = = = = - = = I3
pee| 7.6 & <10 | <10 | <o 67 2 | <508 - gl 1,300 FORMER DRY CLEANERS GIAM 0901 i dalN
S il 90-11 31st AVENUE BATE:

SCO — Soil Cleanup Objective unrestricted use

J — estimated concentration

B — contaminent detected within laboratory blank
ND — non-—detectable concentrations

QUEENS, NEW YORK

APRIL 23, 2012

Melville, NY
Parsippany, NJ




Attachment 1




New York State Department of Environmental Conservation -
Division of Environmental Remediation . '

Remedial Bureau B, 12" Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7016

Phone: (518) 402-9768 » Fax: (518) 402-9773 Joe Martens
Website: www.dec.ny.gov Acting Commissioner

&

June 12, 2012

Blair Sonzogni, PG

Holzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.C.
119 Cherry Hill Road, Suite 200
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

Dear Mr. Sonzogni:

Re:  Site Characterization Report Addendum (Revised)

NY Dry Cleaners, Site No. 241120

]

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) and NY'S
Department of Health (NYSDOH) have received the revised Site Characterization Work Plan
Addendum, dated April 2012 (Revised May 2012), for the above referenced site. The
Department approves the document on the condition that progress reports are submitted monthly.
This allows the Department and the responsible party to monitor the progress of one another and
plan monthly activities accordingly so the project proceeds at more efficient pace.

Please notify the Department, in writing within 15 days of receiving this letter of your
intent as per Section II, E, 2 of the Consent Order. If you agree with this condition please begin
to obtain site access for the adjacent property for the installation of monitoring wells MW-5 and
MW-6 and begin fieldwork in accordance with the approved schedule.

If you have any questions, please contact me in writing at the above address or by phone
at (518) 402-9768.

Sincerely,

Environmental Engineer

gc Albert DeMarco
Blair Sonzogni (bsonzogni@h2m.com)
Charles Martello (martello@h2m.com
James Quinn
Kevin Sarnowicz







CITYW'DE CITY WIDE Sewer & Drain Service Corp

Sewer & Drain Service Corp PO Box 350
5 Carle Place NY 11514
Trart, NCAT. Faypr e 800-310-2564

‘ o SOnamical’

January 21, 2014

Blair,
In the beginning there is a small sag in the line where water
deposits and sits. At the elbow there is a major sag. There
doesn't appear to be any breaks but the sags will eventually cause
problems if they are not already. There will be buildups in the
sags causing back ups and eventually they will probably break. Let
me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,
Steve @ City Wide Sewer & Drain

City Wide Sewer & Drain

P.0 Box 350/100 Voice Rd
Carle Place, NY 11514

Cell - 516-523-4494

Office - 1-800-310-2564

Fax - 718-343-6820
Salese@citywidesewers.com
www.citywidesewers.com
www.greasewasteservices.com
www.emergencyfloodrestore.com






H2M Asscociates, Inc.
phone: (862) 207-5900 / Fax (973) 334-€507

MONITORING WELL / SOIL BORING LOG

Location

Project:

; B'AMIZ_O) —

Boring/Well # MW - 52

(pa | of Z)

_Queens, NY

Date: (1-12~ 20i3
Boring Dia. p L/ tra LLQM
Casing Dia. _N/ﬂ' ¢
Depth of Well- Py 3es—osr; 22

Drilling Contractor: N\/i EC’I / Approximate Borin'q'{ocation Sample Type:  NO M € J
Driller/Helper: m%’hm =~ ZTCN Screened Int: 22 - 23 'bs 9
/ | =
H2M Representative: Lisa Marie McNulty \' HammerWt/Fall: iz
il oo pilRig: ] 1 20D T
o i
| ¥ o W” ‘ Drill Method: Direct Push
) . Well Permit #: == Y
Py
Depth | sample {Blows/6| Recovery [ Maist Dept:\\?f . . Well
(feety | # " @ | Cont. | PID | Change Soil Identification Remarks ~h Const.
L ."jr ~_V‘0 7 eMerere. used no o 0o steh~ ;w k
== NA (19 NQ e.Q donedoon [ b rowm Pmse SAND, alg-ers n intesTst i P
(.5 =+ SoMe. suit, 2onE Cobbles frocic of * tyme
2__| ) ligh+ +eim fme SAND
3| nNe odloi s, ne s-tc‘\m‘\vj
4 3s Torgonldork 4vvm fonc S AND, *
— cubb lrg (rou\m") +race clany ((hq’\k‘)
5 | o -0 .
[ S v ) o~ o
6 2 brgion fime SARD,some sttt
D CUPDIFS Oncy STo e g ‘
L= L ivan 'ﬁhg_ SANPZy o < ’f‘
5| Gravel | cgupbs v sTong
5+ 2 L
9_ | MutheGior P SAHND , SToes
10| 53 and ¢ aved
Q0
11 _ |
w7
12| ‘yp\
13
14 | il
15 pu— D - D ‘A
Qo -
1
16 1SN
= v i1 N
o f
17 | :1, nl =
18 SR
— R ¢
19| 33 J
is .
20__| 0. 13 ,
21| [ :
2 | ‘{\D\g" i -
23 ' 1 d
= @ soi vepor PO\.’\‘}' @ b ’
24| mlJAS'beJ 272 Homt .
25| —
\VIRNY; ==h
S q—




H2M Associates, Inc.

Dlione: (862) 207-6900/ Fax (373) 334-0507

 Date: o \;Z"ZOl =
WELL / SOIL BORING LOG (30, 2.cf 2 sorogDia.__ 1 (! (pgiqer
Project:_(\ \AM L 20 CasiogDia. N /O
tocaton:__Cy \€ENS N Y I DepthotWet: 33! hs ey
Drllling Contractor: __ DN\N E(3 ||__ I SampleType:_ NONE -/
Deitedtieloe: __YAS T+ YA T Soreenediot__ 2.3 — 33 losq
HoM Répresentative:__| \SONWYNAL v\ndNuHD L 3Re | Hawewra__— %
BodngLocation:____ N\ W) —9) omRrg | / 20DT
Dril Method:_ D P USN
Well Permit #: =
m Sample # | Blows/s® Reoaveq(n. m PO m Soll Identification Remarks
A Hon gt bYouny e SANR some () il
Z25 | A N iV NA " . %rqvt\,rvok
20 | 2.
27 | A ]
2] A_ |
[
2971 5_| {
20 | 8 _
3 7_|
il \,
EEI DA VY
2 | e Al
35 j— A \U _ 8 i Wl 2
= : \ 5
;@nf:;,;),j 1 O\WC\/@(CA h -EOB €95 ESS
13__|
14
16__
16__|
17__
18__
19__
20—
21|
u-—.
m_.
24
25_ |




H2M Asscociates., Inc.
Phone: (862) 207-5900 / Fax (973) 334-0507

MONITORING WELL / SOIL BORING LOG

Project: é‘l’gl\/] 1201

Location:  (RQUAEECNS | ”L/

Boring/Well # MW — (o
L’Q@[Je lolil\

Approximate Boring Location

& r
Driling Contractor: N E (5 PR

A’ULS’WW ~ Ty

Driller/Helper:

/ [a5-1 | |

Date:

Boring Dia.
Casing Dia.
Depth of Well:
Sample Type:

Screened Int:

[l—il-20i3

2 = o “Ruges

= :
39Q 25/
Noin e

24, 25- 29, 25

H2M Representative: Lisa Marie McNulty HammerWt/Fall; L
g3 DilRig: L JAO D
Driill Method: Direct Push
e MW —(p Well Permit #:
z |
Depth | sample | Blows/6| Recovery | Moist Depth of ; = : Well
(feet) | # v @m | cont. | PiD | Change Soil Identification Remarks Const.
—_— | G wonce rede
1_ I;l'ﬁ OO L1al’k m 4’7‘) = 3 - »
. N hc\rh": (")z_; cobbug:—ro(‘fs 5%0, rour\d:‘(’L ‘\JO NO“Lele‘fJ Odaf
e ; 0- e e, Wals
agend 1561 L TTight 4an fme SAND ot Sharalng
3 —\ / tur Ot -
/P' whlir) 0.0 ,_*____
4_ | Cleagra 800 brewn | darie o Bne SAND,
N COobles (rpun dt'd)*}— rocics, . some.
< t“; b.nfs OF  prooin (_wu' ,;\ Ciumps
6 - J/
QU
7__
8
= ‘ 6 i le’\, g ==
9__| igh‘l’ bro;u,'x/-ldr, Lorsy SA'\)D
10 d. o 10 Tvavtcc o .
= aceior (ten [piak fyohde fb pwn IGe
1] | e SAND Geewy fomwn treel Shonef A
; andk G VRV{—\ pink s
N 2_ 47 ‘.')._—- LAl
&Fj ’ 'wrnﬂ%
13| "
14 |
18 oo
O.g
18| 1 f
17| 3 (OO e L]
J T
18 __ | l]‘
19 | L
o | \ y ut ‘7
20 [ 0.0 N/ - 9 Di 4
> Z\ (%] VCFU\ —no)h-\-l\l 'PQC\LQCTL/ ao é
i
- N
22| i \-\@:\;—,0:'\:”*(3 %
23__ L = %+
24 | L, A 'j
w1/ \, \\ M il
25 ] 8¢} 3




H2M Associates, Inc.

phone: {862) 207-0900 / Fax (373) 334-0507

26
27
2%
29
30
3t
232
33
24
25
3
37
3%
29

H-11<-30ix

" Date:
MONITORING WELL / SOIL BORING LOG Boring Dia._ )¢ > Y M yius
Project: C;\“:\’M |20 J Boring/Well # M W -Lp Casing Dia. e’ !
Location: C?\,IF ens luu { [25] 20f2 ) Depth of Well: A LG
Drilling Contractor: & 1 / Approximate Boring Location Sample Type: V\ (0] N &
Driller/Helper: 3 A ! J S | l\ Go~ 1| ' Screened Int: ) d,2§5 — Bq
H2M Representative: Lisa Marie McNulty -3 HammerWt/Fall: i
2jist Ave_ orill Rig:_ ] 7 XO DT
i (Q A Drill Method: Direct Push
- -m 9 Well Permit #: —
Depth | sample [Blows/6| Recovery [ Moist Depth of Well
(feet) # o (in) Cont. PID | Change Soil ldentification Remarks Const.
‘%’f" i .o Maiticolored (n]pink fia i [bwunfg ) ‘
{— 4 L e SAND j groel | STones 14
] - ond !
T 6 | 45 =1
i -t hd i =
| e 5 29 TPukish-bremna fore Hrqle St H} .y
0.0 Gravel, rack l pshf 3
o S o[,
— (0 50 5 W‘d‘,‘, 2
- 3 = 5
| ¥ 0.0 H -
0.9 -
1)‘ - .
2_ - -]
3| -{ \5% b
~ [
4. 5
s A4 YT \l/ a
——
=
16 = '
- ComEYHE bs@
47
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20__|
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H2M Associates, Inc. - kaberatorytD-No- 140425~ 12/2/'3

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling

Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations

I

Sheet ___ of ____

WELL NUMBER WELL INFORMATION Date: 12/3/2013
MW-4 Well Total Depth to | Depth to H2M Personnel: Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak
Diameter Depthm Water Product PID Site Name: NY Dry Cleaners
PERMIT NUMBER (inches) (ft) TOC (ft) | TOC (ft) (ppm) [ISite Location: Queens, New York
2 34.4 ;}H":)\ T O . O H2M Job Number:  GIAM1201

(1) Use a previously d

TOC = top of casing

etermined

Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.

PURGING INFORMATION

Rental Meter Name:

Pump‘ Initial Purge Purge Flow Total Horiba U-52
tnp | Tusing | leterh | TV ] T | S | mam Ly e L NS
hurricane |teflon-lined ~30 @\"\3\\ /515 )g% :;00
{(2) Below TOC
ID = inner diameter
PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every 5 minutes)
Criteria: | <0.3ft | +3% | +0dsu| +10mv| +3% | +10%" | +10%
Flow Rate | Depthto] Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments
Time (miim) | Water (ft) (°C) (su) {mv) (mSicm) (NTU) (ppm) Injtials
1525 [300 4.2 5.1\ [1.15 13 [0160]947 840 oL, 15im
1530 | 200 2420 o\ N\t (87 o1 nocaloi] [zEm |-
15 35]- 2004, 19016, 40 [1.35 | 820268 1827 5.8 [t |«
ER0 | 300 2 [ 143|302 01k A7 1599 (95w |
1598 Zo | M 20(17.38 1. 13020 277%1 Lo |Zm_ | "
(550 | 3p0 WH010.38 17, 191199 €. 172160 | T1€ |oChr
[xs1200 | - M2517,24(197 0.172|7277 (946 ¢ ]
\edd 1300 | — (02 112G laq o 1¥0(ALT 5394 0
oS (300 | — 17,0972 198 ¢119 |HT75 4.85 Shiirtly < by
Wi0 | 300 | — |ns51/7.24 [ 198leam 400 H9 L [mlng ] »
WIS |3n0 17.51[1.29 | \APle .19 383 490 | e | °
bZo [Lov | - (294 72 14l [07822- a0 [Swf | pwsthy clear
125 |00 17.421.21 194 [0 %2192 g,gé I
0202w — 122721180082 |16\ 591 | SO -
25300 | = 11101731181 0761 3825 . To| 31 | * 1284m 2[3)3 - foroic 0RP
igyn 1900 | = | T.01]7.3 175 b.181 [88.216.91 |5
1 4S 300 — w9573 N 0.MG[HO. 1[5 936
iS50 300 | — [16.947.32]169 l0.74|10565.97 £im
LSt 37 | — | 1648]7. 20 1o 01808895 A KM
& L ety v
Comments:
Scmv@f-( CAOC (@ 105 T
Analytical Parameters: VO+15 Sample Start Time:
Sample Finish Time:
Flveathercondmns. *”}Q(/P/ ml’/ﬂ/\/l f /(/OW(/) Revised 10/09

(3) For values greater than 1. E
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings are within criterid a

bove



H2M Associates, Inc. - LaboratoryiB-No—14042%. «=/3/'>

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling

Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations (
Sheet ___ of __ _
WELL NUMBER WELL INFORMATION Date: 12/3/2013
MW-5 Well Total | Depth to | Depth to H2M Personnel: Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak
Diameter Depth“’ Water | Product PID ||Site Name: NY Dry Cleaners
PERMIT NUMBER {inches) (ft) TOC (ft) | TOC (ft) (ppm) ||Site Location: Queens, New York
P
2 3 |97 B\ |H2m Job Number:  ciam1201

(1) Use a previously determined Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.
TOC = top of casing

PURGING INFORMATION Rental Meter Name:

Pump Initial Purge Purge Flow Total Horiba U-52
Pump Tubing | Intake' DTW Start Stop Rate Purge [[Rental Meter Serial No.: | m L{LL'
Type ID/Type | Depth (ft)| TOC (ft) Time Time (ml/m) [ Vol. (gal) l/{ J ,\,

hurricane |[teflon-lined ~28 Q@z i%7 \L}(’/S/’

(2) Below TOC
D = inner diameter

PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every § minutes)

Criteria: | <0.3 ft +3% | +01su| +10mv| +3% | +10%" | +10%

Flow Rate | Depthto| Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments
Time (mlim) | Water (ft)] (“C) (su) {mv) (mSfcm) (NTU) (ppm) Ipitials

400 (IS A5, 29] (.95] b 0-€9% 087 343 [ [egeaisao

o5 VIS RBoZied) [7.10 1304 p-29|BAR-00 i .
410 [ Hog |pen 1M |122 148 | sau (194 770 [P I
VWS 1ATS 122493 7. 26|73 |19l lo 543 \Ap 1 [1.57 12

W2 (225 [244]17-26[1. 29194 lo- 13 § 141.40 | £ Lot bt

WS 31K [ 0.90017.40(7. 311191 b.297[39¢ | 7. 27|
W30[ 200 3095 [17. 35 731|110 .85 3] | T2 25| Z IV Ak had ww tuem wp o hat dvee 7

4125 318 328 1706 748181 b w8ol/32 w2 23279 iy Clear
1o |29 1235117.43] 719|173 0.873|[35 |£.28; ot clecr

114" [275” P li754] 7. 04| [7¢ g2 120 ety cheay

I

' v = ' F \/.
Comments: g( ) P Suiﬁ‘f"
Soun pls EICATRE R
Analytical Parameters VO+15 Sample Start Time:

Sample Finish Time:

Weather Conditions:
Revised 10/09

(3) For values greater than 1.
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings are within criteria above.



H2M Associates, Inc. ~kaboratory1D-No-—14042-2 2133

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling
Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations

Sheet ___ of ___
WELL NUMBER WELL INFORMATION Date: 12/3/2013
MW-1 Well Total Depth to | Depth to H2M Personnel: Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak
Diameter Depth‘” Water Product PID Site Name: NY Dry Cleaners
PERMIT NUMBER (inches) (ft) TOC (ft) | TOC (ft) (ppm) |[|Site Location: Queens, New York
2 -0 [19 (0l 00 |H2m Job Number:  GiaM1201
(1) Use a previously determined Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.
TOC = top of casing
PURGING INFORMATION Rental Meter Name:
Pump Initial Purge Purge Flow Total Horiba U-52
Pump Tubing | Intake' | DTW Start Stop Rate Purge |Rental Meter Serial No,: _ i
Type | ID/Type |Depth (ft)| TOC (ft) | Time | Time | (mim) | Vol. (gal) NYY TARS J
T . - 5
hurricane [teflon-lined | ~ 35.5 ’2“‘1\/" \—\;Zﬁ— n’j L
(2) Below TOC '\2’7U
ID = inner diameter
PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every 5 minutes)
Criteria: | <0.3 ft +3% | +04su| +10mv] +3% [ +10%° [ +10%
Flow Rate | Depthto | Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments

Time (mifm) | water (ft)| (°C) (su) (mv) | msemy | (NTU) | (ppm) Initials .
i8S (<0 1Al ST 1721 (1R i) how [eN | MW/ | ST
40 > 291 V73, [72] IS |yoy |SY (@ Y| dnf %k
S [ e 1zz (221 (170 [T k82 00 [Swf | CCeda
WD |yqr by (33Tl |74 DY 227 Dy [t | aped

heg s 227 g had 188 u)d [z gl [awr
Vo0 |\ |2907 1765 Doy [IXE Lk 1942 17 4] [/
236 K0 load 717K (720 141 W'Y 493 p4Z [NWY

Comments:

Analytical Parameters: VO+15 Sample Starﬂt\Ti e
Sample Fin‘is’ﬁTISe:

Weather Conditions:

Revised 10/09

(3) For values greater than 1.
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings are within criteria above.



H2M Associates, Inc. - kaberatory tB-No—14042=2, 12/313

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling

Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations

Sheet ___ of ___

WELL NUMBER

WELL INFORMATION

||Date:

12/3/2013

MW-6

PERMIT NUMBER

Well

Total

Diameter| Depth!
(inches) (ft)

Depth to
Water
TOC (ft)

Depth to
Product PID
TOC (ft) | (ppm)

H2M Personnel:

Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak

Site Name:

NY Dry Cleaners

Site Location:

Queens, New York

2

30.28

‘HZM Job Number:

GIAM1201

(1) Use a previously determined
TOC = top of casing

Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.

PURGING INFORMATION

Rental Meter Name:

(2) Below TOC
ID = inner diameter

Pump Initial Purge Purge Flow Total Horiba U-52
Pump Tubing | Intake'’ | DTW Start Stop Rate Purge |[Rental Meter erial No.:
Type IDIType | Depth (ft)| TOC (ft) | Time Time | (mi/m) | Vol (gal) Tk ,ﬁt ) %/
. " .
hurricane |teflon-lined |~ 35 ”‘}ZZ/ \71L1‘O T

PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every 5 minutes)

Criteria: | <0.3ft | +3% | +0Asu| +10mv] +3% | +10%" | +10%

Flow Rate | Depthto | Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments
Time (miim) | water (ft)| (°C) (su) (mv) (mSfem) (NTU) (ppm) Initigls
1€ (200 [2487 2L 1g P 43 b0 logn AW (Sl < [N
1> 220 248 I, A b7 bes ez rtow Rjo [ \wl/ i 4
<G 2w psa] 76T 79T 2s) |45 (77| (W00 [AWT v
WMo [2es 4NN IS L T3 62 b yz Mo [ \ad CLEM
ol hov |29 [N Dyl [2a [y 1S o4 | W
0 200 R444 [17.97]7.9% |25 lod7s [22 12,08 | S
‘OIS [ 20 12445 1.9 [T 7| 29p (331 (700 [ o
a0 | zes 997 [7.5] 295 @54 g7 lzz:0 (797 IM(

- = — = - = = )Lw

Comments:
Analytical Parameters: VO+15 Sample Start Tlme

Sample Finish Tlme \‘

|=
‘Weather Conditions:

Revised 10/09

(3) For values greater than 1.
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings are within criteria above.



= H2M Associates, Inc. - aberaterytb-No- 140422 .2:/2

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling

e
Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations

Sheet ___ of ___

WELL NUMBER WELL INFORMATION [Date: 12/3/2013

MW-3 Well Total | Depth to | Depth to |[H2M Personnel: Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak
Diameter| Depth!" | Water | Product| PID |Site Name: NY Dry Cleaners
PERMIT NUMBER || (inches) (ft) TOC (ft) | TOC (ft) [ (ppm) ||Site Location: Queens, New York
2 39.61 1 J|H2M Job Number:  GIAM1201

(1) Use a previously determined Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.
TOC = top of casing

PURGING INFORMATION ]Rental Meter Name:

Pump Initial Purge Purge Flow Total |_ Horiba U-52

Pump Tubing | Intake'” | DTW Start Stop Rate Purge |[Rental MetexSerial No.: ,
Type ID/Type | Depth (ft)] TOC (ft) Time Time (ml/m) Vol.(gﬂ) KL{T?I&\’)’

hurricane [teflon-lined ~ 36 ‘y. 0‘\ ] L’ L)\ 'g q \

(2) Below TOC
ID = inner diameter

PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every 5 minutes)

Criteria: | <0.3 ft +3% | +04su| +10my| +3% | +10%" | +10%
Flow Rate | Depthto | Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments

(mlim) | Water (ity]  (“C) (su) (mv) (mSfcm) (NTU) (ppm) Initials
16 725 3040 (64> 157 [ [324 PIo0°16/0 [
238 k)2 | 047l Lsz g [ R% Hoovlsgl, | WY
510 [res o3V D\ 29z [%2) g |smo DT
1SIC 2257 |22 03 [15) [29%] 52) [X79 |59 [
1520 B2 BT nd s | Zud RlK HSSS.87 s
125z Bloy (112 b\ g% bz (364 w7 | A/
20k < (3| AT huu by 212 lEgshby
<3G 2z _Riez |z 25] BIC BlE RIS S0 L

Comments:
Analytical Parameters: VO+15 Sample Start Time:
Sample Finish Timg:
I'Weather Conditions:
Revised 10/09

(3) For values greater than 1.
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings are within criteria above.

(fmzzd



H2M Associates, Inc. —LaboratoryiD-No440424- z/2/:3

Field Form - Low Flow Purging and Sampling
Ground Water Sampling Measurements and Calculations

Sheet ___ of ____
WELL NUMBER WELL INFORMATION Date: 12/3/2013
MW-2 Well Total Depth to | Depth to H2M Personnel: Lisa Marie McNulty, Jason Potosnak
Diameter| Depth™ | Water | Product| PID [Site Name: NY Dry Cleaners
PERMIT NUMBER {inches) (ft) TOC (ft) | TOC (ft) (ppm) [Site Location: Queens, New York
2 3845 | 2 ()i\) H2M Job Number:  GIAM1201
(1) Use a previously determined Total Depth. Confirm the total Depth of well after sampling.
TOC = top of casing
PURGING INFORMATION |Rental Meter Name:
Pump {nitial Purge Purge Flow Total |_ Horiba U-52
Pump Tubing | Intake' [ DTW Start Stop Rate Purge |[Rental Meter Serial No.:
Type ID/Type | Depth (ft)] TOC (ft) Time Time (mlim) | Vol. (gal) M \ N mL‘ LL—7><
hurricane |teflon-lined | ~ 35.5 2‘; 20 ’le% )6! O
(2) Below TOC
ID = inner diameter
PURGING PARAMETERS (measurements are to be taken approximately every 5 minutes)
Criteria: | <0.3 ft +3% | +04su| +10mv| +3% [ +10%° | +10%
Flow Rate | Depthto| Temp pH ORP Cond | Turbidity D.O. Water Conditions/Comments
Time (mi/m) |Water ()] (“C) (su) (mv) (mSiem) (NTU) (ppm) Initials
. — i > i L TS 1zigh 3
1225 [lve Dsel[194%]6.57 [aaX 2003 2 T.o1lfn [B2% Zm 2ehs
3o [1CO |25 Lk 15.03|(p.58 | Q03 | L. 13 2009 ~F 73 '?)\Z_.V‘V\E_ ﬁr'L'IJ'I;i‘ll-!Hrﬂbrnu_m harls,
1235 1200 25sc 1546 |- 11 |4 148 | I BET |19 /0 | Lm | e
]zlqo ICO 265(56 ‘(0.'—‘2. Q)L}S on@ ). 1 9@@0 “7.00]| ~ é! brobun{ur‘k\ld:ﬂ[ ‘
345 [ lop |25 ofte.e3]05G6 [ 202 | 2. 13]m000 6. 48 | S \
50| 100 2564016986 56 (197 1210 [7ie00 |6 79 ua_J
1300 | 100 7540 17.92.1/, ¢S | 9% i 64 |[>wee |6 75
n : i ; "
(Be5] 100 | — .30l 651300 |i-U&| rec|@ 78 [Fn | [,
1200 | 10 | = 11 2]lpplr |00 | -(p7]710¢0\(p.8 2 |t \l/
Vo v
Comments: ) n - W UJ\-"\'WL_
Soemp i R 1272 - oy
Analytical Parameters: L VO+15 Sample Start Time: H
Sample Finish Time: '5‘ a

Revised 10/09

(Weather Conditions: E;-'_'} [ F-: :T @Q“(‘FKH { \&A A.l {

(3) For values greater than 1. JI -
Note: Indicator parametes have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings' are within criteria abowg,
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND
ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENT SUMMARY

SNE: NIGIAMNN?

Customer Laboratory
Sample Sample MEvs
Code Code
MW-1 1312282-001 X
MW-2 1312282-002 X
MW-3 1312282-003 X
MW-4 1312282-004 X
MW-5 1312282-005 X
MW-6 1312282-006 X
FIELD BLANK 1312282-007 X
TRIP BLANK 1312282-008 X
STORAGE BLANK 1312282-009 X

Anahdiral Ramiiramante

Gl

lease indicate year of protocol)

TCL/TAL, HSL, Priority Pollutant,

ASP B J000
0 1oz

NJGIAMO003 A3
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% labs

NARRATIVE FOR VOLATILES
SANMIPLES RECELYED: 12/5/15

SDG #: NJGIAMO003

For Sample(s):
MW-1 MW-6
MW-2 FIELD BLANK
MW-3 TRIP BLANK
MW-4 STORAGE BLANK
MW-5

The above water sample(s) and blank(s) was/were analyzed for a select list of volatile organics
by EPA method 8260C in accordance with the NYSDC ASP, Rev. 6/2000, Category B.

All Q. C. data and calibrations met the requirements of the method, and no problems were
encountered with sample analysis. The following should be noted:

No matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was submitted. A lab-fortified blank (LFB) was
analyzed, and recoveries indicate good method efficiency.

Two samples were reanalyzed at dilutions due to concentration levels of a targeted analyte
above the calibration range. Both sets of data are submitted.

The % RSD in the initial calibration exceeded 20.5% for two compounds, but met the limit of
40% permitted for two analytes. In the continuing calibration verification (CCV), one
compound had a variability above 25% but met the limit of 40% (allowed for two analytes).

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained
in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Date Reported: December 13,2013
sfe sk e s s e ol sk s ke ok ke ook sk o ke sk sk sk ok sk sl s ok

* \ *
* o L .«&—-L_/ #
oF e s o e ook sk o e o ke sl ke o e sk sk ok R o sk e sk ok
Ursula Middel

Technical Manager

NJGIAMO003 A6
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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< Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

labs )

575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

WIG1AM 0063
Sample Receipt Checklist

H2M LABS INC

Website: www.h2mlabs.com

Client Name NJGIAM

W.ork Order Number: 1312282 ReptNo: 1

;Z?;’&W»/va

12/5/2013 11:44:49 AM

Completed by:

Completed Date:

FedEx '
B

Carrier name:

Chain of custody present?
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of custody?

Is it clear what analyses were requested?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Were correct preservatives used and noted?

Preservative added to bottles:

Sample Condition?, .. . . o L
Sufficient sample volume for lndlcated test'? A
Were container labels complete (ID, Pres, Date)?
All samples received within holding time?

All samples received at a temp. of > 0° C to 6.0° C?
Responée‘when temperature is 6utside:ofrange: iy

Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon'receipt? . .. ‘.

Water - Were bubbles absent in VOC vials?
Water - Was there Chlorine Present?
Water - pH ‘acceptable upori recéipt? -

_ Are Samples considered acceptable? - - AR
Custody Seals present? ' - ')
Alrbill or Sticker? o
Airbill No: "" *Z1
Case Number: SDG
NJGIAMO03

.'i'

Ph
s

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

. - :ntact
. Yes
Yes

- Yes:

*Yes
Yes

o4 Yes -
Yes
Yes
‘Yes
Yes

Yes'

Air Bl

797308

Date and Time Received: 12/5/2013 11:43:00 AM

Received by Jamie Spero

- - -
;<- i— P M——-—————

12/6/2013 5:00:02 PM

Reviewed by:

Reviewed Date:

Any No response should be detailed in thé ‘comments section below, if applicable.

Client Contacted? O Yes M Ne
Contact Mode: ] Phone: .‘t[Zl Fax:
Client instructions: "
Date Contacted:

Regarding: iy
Comments: i

CorrectiveAction: g

Person Contacted:

] Email:

Contacted By:

Vi No []
No D
No ]
No []
No ]
O No [ Not Present
No D
v No [] NA U
« Broken D - -Leaking. D Ln
o .NOD-» . . ’ 22
No (D -
M e Mo s L =
Mo Mol coNa - [
No [] NA ]
Moo oNeld 0 To 49 - w fade
v No D No Vials ] L
O No [ NA
N fy ‘No D-. . Nowater - []
M Nol[]" -
0 N
Sticker O Not Present 1
384661

SAS:

[ In Person:

Page 1 of 1

NJGIAMO003 A9
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f2M LAES, INC.

mTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

35-70  TURN AROUND TIME: [ gkins

CLIENT: __M___DELWERABLES:
sDG #: Ny G [AMoos CASEF MATRDG _ G pH CHECK Y o
REMARKS: p e
RECEIVED BY: ) SIGNATURE: L 4 DATE: (1/505 TIME: s
—— ] —_— —
HIM LAB DATE BOTTLE| #OF TESTS
CLIENT ID # COLLECTED| TYPE [BOTTLES| REQUESTED
! MM~ 1 2V Z2E-lA L2/ 3% |1 3 DH 2 ﬁafﬁgpggm_w
1 Ml -~ L | TEL-eh s )y 3 13012 D . &S PRG-22E0 —\J |
5 S Bl
i FIELD Suamg mzmm;]@ st el D + il 5 PRE-g Lo~
W‘?M e
: Mani - f:_ | =S vzf e | Dy 5 y
\_’. V"\‘\I\t’ . 5_ — 1 il c'.'pl __L 'HL o I t}l}l.. 2
s e |
. Mw-3 LN | vsws | D 2 E
. ooTA ===l
Mo —H coorh| | w57 | Da 0 IS B
. TR Guaony  |ooth b | !
— T paY h}' - : o
r SToRhEE Sy Cohhy 0, _z_ N . |
fj ™™ |
- ey oo | e
¥l :- Ig';g;ré {
N / =~
| o e I —

VOLATILE

P 0163
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A2M LADS., IxC.
crrewe. . NAVZIAM

spg §: NOGIAMELR
INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAPLE PORPOSE OF | - |
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLE CHANGE OF
DATE | TIMEB BY AﬁECBIV‘BD BY’ TYPE CUSTODY INI':E;(S{\E
estel 2| "™ A A4l T —] Do | A | P
sica = - ER
a1ca Si"OH
3] S510H
: !I‘u SIcH
310 s1i0n8
e g e e
BTo SIcH |
sIow S‘IGN
s1ot EFE] == =
810H sice
3108 SICH
s10M S1cN 0
Sow sTow F=me
51§;" _ sicn = & 1 |
51;0" sicn ==
Slgﬂ 3I0N =
31;‘?)‘ - SI10N —= |
STpH | S1ER T =
”ﬁ“”‘ e SI0R 3 e
sTon : S1on g _ == o e -
i [——
SIi'('JH 5108
S16H SicH -
T s7e : e —]
siow j sTow : '

VOLATILE

. P 0164
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Iv.
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fax 631.420.8436

ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE
A. VOLATILES
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575 Broad Hollow Road £31.694.3040

Melville, NY 11747

631.420.8436

VOLATILE ORGANICS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
I.  QCSUMMARY
Il. SAMPLE DATA PACKAGE
. STANDARDS DATA PACKAGE
IV. RAW QC DATA PACKAGE
V.  DOCUMENTATION
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575 Broad Hollow Road 631,694.3040
Melville, NY 11747 £31.420.8438

L QC SUMMARY FOR VOLATILE ORGANICS

GC/MS TUNING FORM
INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY
INSTRUMENT DETECTION LIMITS

A. SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY
FORM

B. MS/MSD FORM

G MSB FORM

D. METHOD BLANK FORM

E.

F.

G.

NJGIAMO003 V2



Lab Name:

Lab Code:

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
b
2
i3

2A
WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

H2M LABS INC Contract:
10478 Case No,: NJGIAM SAS Wo.: SDG No.:
EPA SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 OTHER TOT
SAMPLE NO. DCA # TOL # BFB # ouT
VBLK121113 100 101 99 0
LFB121113 g7 102 101 0
MW-1 102 102 97 0
IMW-2 103 101 98 0
MW-3 101 99 100 0
MW~ 4 104 101 98 0
MW-5 102 100 99 0
MW~ 6 105 101 101 0
FIELD BLANK 103 102 101 0
TRIP BLANK 106 101 89 0
STORAGE BLANK 103 101 29 0
MW-3DL 101 99 96 0
MW-5DL 102 89 89 0
QC Limit
SMC1 DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (76-114)
SMC 2 TOL = Toluene-dB (88-110)
SMC 3 BRFB = 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (86-113)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values

* Values outside of contract required QC limits

page 1 of 1
FORM II VOA-1

NJGIAMOO3

OLMO04.2

NJGIAMO003 V3




3A
SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: 8DG No.: NJGIAMOO03
Sample ID LFB121113 Level: (low/med) LOW
Column ID DB-624 Column Diam 0.18
Inst. 1ID HP5973-1 Init. Calib. Date(s): 02/10/13 18:07
Analysis Date: 12/311/13 14:21 02/10/13 21:29
SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE [ SPIKE | QC. |
ADDED | CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION | % | LIMITS |
COMPOUND (uglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) REC# | REC. |
Chloromethane 50 0 45 90 | 70-114.
Vinyl chloride 50 0 47 95 | 86117 |
Chloroethane 50 0 45 90 | 71116 |
Methylene chloride = : R T e S T B T\ I VR TP
1,1-Dichloroethene - 50 0 i 53 106 | 67-120 |
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 0 49 99 | 77-114
11,2-Dichloroethene (total) 100 0 100 101 78-128
IChioroform ) 50 0 50 100 | 76-119
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 D 48 97 | 76-120
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 0 53 106 | 66-126
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 50 0 51 101 74-115
Carbon tetrachloride 50 0 54 109 | 64-126
Bromodichloromethane 50 0 = 51 102 | 78-118
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 0 50 100 | 81-115
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene | s0 0 N 50 101 [ 78116
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 0 51 102 79-116 |
Trichioroethene 50 o 53 107 | 72129 |
Dibromochloromethane 50 0 51 103 | 75125 |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 0 51 103 82-116
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 0 50 101 77-120
"Tetrachloroethene 50 0 53 106 | 59-133
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 0 52 105 | 77-120

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 22 outside limits

COMMENTS :

FORM III SWB260

NJGIAMO003 V4




4A EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY VBLK121113
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO03
Lab File ID: 3\F63316.D Lab Sample ID: VBLK121113
Date Analyzed: 12/11/13 Time Analyzed: 13:52
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (Torn) Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
Instrument ID: HP5973-1

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, AND MSD:

EPA LAB LAB TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE 1D FILE ID ANALYZED

01 LFB121113 LFB121113 3\FB3317.D 14:21
02 MW-1 1312282-001A 3\F63319.D0 15:28
03 MW-2 1312282-002A 3\F63320.0 15:55
04 MW-3 1312282-003A 3\F63321.D 16:24
05 MwW-4 1312282-004A 3\F63322.D 16:52
06 MW-5 1312282-005A 3\F63323.D 17:.21
07 MW-6 1312282-006A 3\F63324.D 17:50
08} FIELD BLANK 1312282-007A 3\F8§3325.0 18:20
09] TRIP BLANK 1312282-008A 3\F63328.D 18:49
10j STORAGE BLANK 1312282-009A 3\F63327.D 19:18
LA MW-3DL 1312282-003ADL 3\F63328.D 19:47
12 MW-5DL 1312282-005ADL 3\F63329.D 20:16

COMMENTS :

page 1 of 1

FORM IV VOA omM04.2
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5A
VOLATILE ORGANIC INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK
BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (BFEB)

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3
Lab File ID: 3\F58796.D BFB Injection Date: 02/10/13
Instrument ID: HP5973-1 BFB Injection Time: 1L7: 35
GC Column: DB-624 1ID: 0.18 (rom)
% RELATIVE
m/e ION ABUNDANCE CRITERIA ABUNDANCE
50 | 15.0 - 40.0% of mass 95 15.5
75 30.0 - 60.0% of mass 95 47.4
95 | Base peak, 100% relative abundance 100.0
96 5.0 - 9.0% of mass 85 6.8
173 Less than 2.0% of mass 174 0.0 (0.0)1
174 Greater than 50.0% of mass 95 (57
175 5.0 - 9.0% of mass 174 5.0 (7.5)1
176 95.0 - 101.0% of mass 174 65.7 (97.8)1
177 5.0 - 9.0% of mass 176 4.4 (6.7)2

1-Value is % mass 174 2-Value is % mass 176

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, BLANKS, AND STANDARDS:

EPA LAB LAB DATE TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED ANALYZED
01 VSTDO.5 VSTDO.S 3\F59797.D 02/10/13 18:07
02 VS8TDOO1 VSTDOO1 3\F59798.D 02/10/13 18:36
03 VSTDOOS VSTD005 3\F58799.D 02/10/13 19:05
04 VSTDO10 VSTD010 3\F59800.D 02/10/13 19:34
05 VSTDO20 VSTD020 3\F58801.D 02/10/13 20:03
06 VSTDOS0 VSTDOS0 3\F59802.0 02/10/13 20:31
07 VSTD100 VSTD100 3\F59803.D 02/10/13 21:00
08 VSTD200 VSTD200 3\F59804.D 02/10/13 21:29
page L of 1

FORM V VOA 0oLM04.2
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VOLATILE ORGANIC INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK

5A

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (BFB)

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJIGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3
Lab File ID: 3\F63313.D BFB Injection Date: 12/11/13
Instrument ID: HP5973-1 BFB Injection Time: 12:06
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (rm)
% RELATIVE
m/e ION ABUNDANCE CRITERIA ABUNDANCE
=) 15.0 - 40,0% of mass 95 18.4
75 30.0 - 60.0% of mass 95 46.5
95 | Base peak, 100% relative abundance 100.0
96 | 5.0 - 9,0% of mass 95 7.0
173 Less than 2.0% of mass 174 0.0 (0,0)1
174 | Greater than 50.0% of mass 95 89.6
175 5.0 - 9.0% of mass 174 6.4 (7.1)1
176 95.0 - 101.0% of mass 174 87.4 (97.86)1
177 5,0 - 9.0% of mass 176 5.6 (6.5)2

1-Value is % mass

174

2

2-Value is % mass

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, BLANKS,

page

176

AND STANDARDS:

EPA LAB LAB DATE TIME
SAMPLE NO., SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANATYZED ANALYZED
01 VSTDO50 VSTDO50 3\F63315.D 1211113 13:22
02 VBLK121113 VBLK121113 3\F63316.D 12/11/13 13:52
03 LFB121113 LFB121113 3\F63317.D 1211113 | 14:21
04 MW-1 1312282-001A 3\F63319.D 12/11/13 ! 15:26
05 MW-2 1312282-002A 3\F63320.D 12/11/13 [ 15:55
06 MW-3 1312282-003A 3\F63321.D 1211113 16:24
07 MW-4 1312282-004A 3\F63322.D 1211113 16;52
08 MW-5 1312282-005A 3\F63323.D 12111113 17:21
09 MW-6 1312282-006A 3\F63324.D 12/11113 17:50
10 FIELD BLANK 1312282-007A 3\F63325.D 1211113 18:20
11 TRIP BLANK 1312282-008A 3\F63326.D 12/11/113 18:49
12| STORAGE BLANK 1312282-009A 3\F63327.D 12/11/13 19:18
13 MW-3DL 1312282-003ADL 3\F63328.0 12/11/13 19:47
14 MW-5DL 1312282-005ADL 3\F63329.D 12/1113 20:16
lofl

FORM V VOA oLM04.2
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BA

VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3
Lab File ID (Standard): 3\F63315.D Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
EPA Sample No. (VSTDOSO##) : VSTDO50 Time Analyzed: 1322
Instrument ID: HP5973-1 Heated Purge: (Y/N) N
GC Column: DB-624 1ID: 0. (o)
Is1l 152 IS3 (CBZ)
AREA # RT # AREA # RT # AREA # RT #
12 HOUR STD 74983 3.81 478084 4,69 425068 7.36
UPPER LIMIT 149966 4,31 956168 5.19 850136 7.86
LOWER LIMIT 37492 3.31 235042 4,19 212534 6.86
EPA SAMPLE
01 |VBLK121113 75410 3.82 467418 4.69 409289 7.35
02 |LFB121113 752156 3.81 464789 4,69 416665 7.35
03 MW-1 74030 3.81 471695 4.69 418860 7.35
04 |MW-2 72847 3.81 456105 4.69 403778 7485
05 |MW-3 72714 3.81 455777 4.69 399538 7.35
06 |Mw-4 71162 3.81 457722 4.69 392799 7.35
07 MW-5 73698 3.81 448628 4.69 397763 7.35
08 |MWw-6 71055 3.81 449910 4.69 394043 7.35
09 |FIELD BLANK 70562 3.82 437908 4.69 385561 7.36
10 |TRIP BLANK 69592 3.82 436844 4.69 385261 7.36
11 |STORAGE BLANK |69661 3.82 433954 4,69 386391 7.35
12 |MW-3DL 71079 3.82 434774 4,69 390513 7.36
13 |MW-5DL 71578 3.82 437420 4.69 1389101 7.36
IS1 = Bromochloromethane
I82 = 1,4-Difluorobenzene

Is3 (CBZ) = Chlor

AREA UPPER LIMIT
AREA LOWER LIMIT
RT UPPER LIMIT =
RT LOWER LIMIT =

# Column used to
* Values outside

page 1l of 1

obenzene-d5

= +100% of internal standard area

= ~50% of internal standard area
+0,.50 minutes of internal standard RT
-0.50 minutes of internal standard RT

flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk.
of QC limits.

FORM VIII VCA

0O1M04.2
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H2M LABS INC

Date: 13-Dec-13

Test Code: ASPB5-8260 W METHOD DETECTION /

Test Number:  SW8260 REPORTING LIMITS

Test Name: VOCS IN WATER

Matrix: Aqueous Units: pg/L

Type Analyte Synonym MDL PQL

A Chloromethane 0.18 10
A Bromomethane 022 10
A Vinyl chloride 0.12 10
A Chloroethane 0.20 10
A Methylene chloride 0.17 10
A Acetone 0.36 10
A 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.16 10
A Carbon disulfide 0.54 10
A 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.070 10
A 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 10
A Chloroform 0.11 10
A 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.087 10
A 2-Butanone 0.77 10
A 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.060 10
A Carbon tetrachloride 0.47 10
A Bromodichloromethane 0.063 10
A 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.095 10
A cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.11 10
A Trichloroethene 0.080 10
A Dibromochloromethane 0.17 10
A 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 10
A Benzene 0.074 10
A trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.14 10
A Bromoform 0.49 10
A 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.16 10
A 2-Hexanone 0.44 10
A Tetrachloroethene 0.38 10
A 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.12 10
A Toluene 0.077 10
A Chlorobenzene 0.034 10
A Ethylbenzene 0.13 10
A Styrene 0.12 10
A Xylene (total) 0.065 10
I  Bromochloromethane 0.074 10
I  1,4-Difluorobenzene 0 10
I Chlorobenzene-ds 0 10
S 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.4 10
S  Toluene-d8 1.8 10
S 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.5 10
X  1,4-Dioxane 28 130
X  Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.10 5.0
X Trichloroflnoromethane 0.14 5.0
X  1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 0.76 5.0
X  Freon-113 0.070 10
X Methyl Acetate 5.0
X  trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.075 10

Page 1 of 2
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H2M LABS INC Date: 13-Dec-13

Test Code: ASPB5-8260 W METHOD DETECTION /

Test Number:  SW8260 REPORTING LIMITS

Test Name: VOCS IN WATER

Matrix: Aqueous Units: pg/L

Type Analyte Synonym MDL PQL

X Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.031 10
X cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 5.0
X  Cyclohexane 0.087 5.0
X  Chlorodifluoromethane 0.33 10
X Methylcyclohexane 13 5.0
X tert-Butyl Alcohol 0.32 50
X  m,p-Xylene 0.15 - 10
X  o-Xylene 0.065 10
X  1,2-Dibromoethane 0.085 5.0
X  Isopropylbenzene 0.11 5.0
X 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 5.0
X 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.11 5.0
X 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.25 5.0
X 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.11 5.0
X  1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.18 5.0
X 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.30 5.0

Page 2 of 2
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labs

575 Broad Hollow Road 631.694,3040
Melville, NY 11747 621.420.8436
II. SAMPLE DATA PACKAGE FOR VOLATILE ORGANICS

A. REPORTS
B. RAW DATA

NJGIAMO003 V11




labs

575 Broad Holiow Hoad €31.6494.3040
' Metville, NY 11747 631,420.84386

QUALIFIERS FOR REPORTING ORGANICS DATA

Value - If the result is a value greater than or equal to the quantification limit, report the value.

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quantitation limit must be
corrected for dilution and for percent moisture. For example, 10U for phenol in water if the sample final
volume is the protocol-specified final volume. Ifa 1 to 10 dilution of extract is necessary, the reported limit
is 100 U. For a soil sample, the value must also be adjusted for percent moisture, For example, if the
sample had 24% moisture and a 1 to 10 dilution factor, the sample quantitation limit for phenol (330 U)
would be corrected to:

(300 U) 100%moisture
——— x df where D = —100———

and df - dilution factor

For example, at 24% moisture, D =

(300 U) . o
-—6x 10 - 4300 U rounded to the appropriate number of significant figures

For semivolatile soil samples, the extract must be concentrated to 0.5 mL, and the sensitivity of
the analysis is not compromised by the cleanup procedures. Similarly, pesticide samples subjected to GPC
are concentrated to 5.0 mL, Therefore, the CRQL values in Exhibit C will apply to all samples, regardless
of cleanup. However, if a sample extract cannot be concentrated to the protocol-specified volume (see
Exhibit C), this fact must be accounted for in reporting the sample quantitation limit.

J - Indicates an estimated value, This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed or when the mass spectral data indicates
the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the specified
quantification limit but greater than zero. (e.g.: If limit of quantification is 10 ug/L and a concentration of
3 ug/L is calculated, report as 3J.) The sample quantitation limit must be adjusted for dilution as discussed
for the U flag.

N - Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is only used for tentatively identified
compounds, where the identification is based on a mass spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC
results, For generic characterization of a TIC, such as chlorinated hydrocarbon, the N code is not used.

P - This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25% difference
for detected concentrations between the two GC columns (see Form X). The lower of the two values is
reported of Form [ with a "P".

C - This flag applies to pesticide results when the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.. If
GC/MS confirmation was attempted but was unsuccessful, do not apply this flag, instead use a Laboratory
defined flag, discussed below.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. It
indicates possible probable blank contamination and warns the data user to take appropriate action. This
flag must be used for a TIC as well as for a positively identified target compound.

NJGIAMO003 V12




labs

575 Broad Hollow Road 631.694.3040
Melville, NY 11747 §31.420.68436
E; - This flag identified compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the GC/MS

instrument for that specific analysis. If one or more compounds have a response greater than full scale,
except as noted in Exhibit D, the sample or extract must be diluted and re-analyzed according to the
specifications in Exhibit D. All such compounds with a response greater than full scale should have the
concentration flagged with an "E" on the Form I for the original analysis. If the dilution of the extract
causes any compounds identified in the first analysis to be below the calibration ranges in the second
analysis, then the results of both analyses shall be reported on separate copies of Form I, The Form I for the
diluted sample shall have the "DL" suffix appended to the sample number. NOTE: For total xylenes,
where three isomers are quantified as two peaks, the calibration range of gach peak should be considered
separately, e.g. a diluted enalysis is not required for total xylenes unless the concentration of the peak
representing the single isomer exceed 200 ug/L or the peak representing the two coeluting isomers on that
GC column exceed 400 ug/L. Similarly, if the two 1,2-Dichloroethene isomers coelute, a diluted analysis is
not required unless the concentration exceed 400 ug/L.

D - This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor. If a
sample or extract is re-analyzed at a higher dilution factor, as in the "E" flag above, the "DL" suffix is
appended to the sample number on the Form I for the diluted sample, and all concentration values reported
on that Form I are flagged with the "D" flag, This flag alerts data users that any discrepancies between the
concentrations reported may be due to dilution of the sample or extract.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product,

X - Other specific flags may be required to properly define the results, If used, they must be fully
described and such description attached to the Sample Data Summary Package and the SDG narrative.
Begin by using "X". If more than one flag is required use "Y" and "Z" as needed, If more than five
qualifiers are required for a sample result, used the "X" flag to combine several flags as needed. For

instance, the "X" flag might combine "A", "B", and "D" flags for some samples, The laboratory defined
flags limited to the letters "X", "Y" and "Z".

The combination of flags "BU' or "UB" is expressly prohibited. Blank contaminants are flagged "B" only
when they are detected in the sample.

Y  Suspected secondary contamination.
X Analyte is suspected column bleed

Z  Analyte had a %D greater then 20% in the daily CCV
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labs

575 Broad Hollow Read 631.694.3040
Metville, NY 11747 $31.420.8436

CODES FOR MANUAL CORRECTIONS

Transcription error
Calculation error
Changed per client request
Sample cancelled

Wrong spot in logbook
Missed peak
Misintegrated peak
Wrong isomer

Total of isomers
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1a

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

FIELD BLANK

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No,: NJGIAMOO3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-007A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63325.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (1L) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
T 777%897-3 | chloromethane @ . 5 0 u |
;s 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride - 5 ___:__ U ‘[
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 u |
L 75-09-2 | Methylene chloride 1 B _ I m i
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 y m )
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane i 5 | U
 540-59- O-J; 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) i 5 U
67-66-3 | Chloroform T 5 U
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane | 5 | U
71-55-6 l 1 1-Trichloroethane i 5 : U
¢ 156-60-5 | trams-1,2- chhlo_r_qe_t;hene 10 __f U
56-23-5 | Carbon tetrachloride 5 ' U
75-27-4 @ Bromodichloromethane 5 : U
~ 78-87-5  1,2-Dichloropropane 1B i !
156-59-2 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 U i
| ____ 1l0061-01-5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . _ .5 . U |
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene ! 5 |0 73
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 | u
. 78-00-5  1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 iU
10061-02-6 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 |
. 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene 1 i
S———— -kl S ¢ e B . - R
! o 79-34-5 , 2-Tetrac achloroethane - N - [__U )
FORM I VOA -1 OoLMO4 .2
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Acg On
Sample

Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63325.D Vial:
11 Dec 2013 18:20 Operator:
1312282-007A Inst :
NJGIAMOO3, FIELD BLANK, H20, SAMP, , Multiplr:

Misc

M3 Integration Params: RTEINT.P
Quant Time: Dec 12 10:50 2013 Quant Results File:

Method
Title

14

BBL
H59873-1
S EN(0)(0]

C8W0210 .RES

0: \MS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)

A0B83829;A089344;A087941;CG1098;CH2969;CG0850A

Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2C013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance

1200000

1150000

1100000

1050000

1000000

950000

900000

850000

f 800000
750000
700000

1 650000

600000

550000

500000

450000

400000

350000

300000

250000

200000

150000
1000001

50000

TIC: F63325.D

4-Bromofluorobenzene,S

Chilorobenzene-d5, |

1,4-Diflucrobenzene,|

1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4,S

Bromochicromethane, |

Tetrachloroethene, T

8 N O

05—

Time-->

LI S R LS E B E B S B B B B Bk Mt S R RA A L L

g = T T g e
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00

T i i

13.00 14.00

F63325.D

cBw0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:42 2013 RPT1

Page 2
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Data File
Acg On
Sample
Misc

Quantitation Report (T Reviewed)

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63325.D vial: 14

11 Dec 2013 L8 .20 Operator: BBL
1312282-007A Inst 5 HBO973—1
NJGIAMOO3, FIELD BLANK,H20, SAMP, , Muleiplec: 1.00

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time:

Quant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via
DataAcg Meth

Der 12 10380 2613 Quant Results File: CBWOZ210.RES

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)
A0B3829;A089344;2A087941;CG1098;CH2262,;CG0850A

Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013

Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\¥63315.D
C8W0210

Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response Conc Units Dev (Min)

1) Bromochloromethane 3 O
28) 1,4-Difluorobenzene 4.69 114 437908 50.00 ug/1l 0.00
43) Chlorobenzene-d5 7 0

B2 128 78562 50.00 ug/1

.36 L7 28556l 50.00 ug/1l

System Monitoring Compounds

26) 1,2-Dichlorcocethane-d4 4,30 65 188354 51.28 ug/l 0 .00

Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery = 102.56%

49) Toluene-dB8 6.01 o8 684099 S51-13 mg/l 0.00

Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery = 102.26%

53) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.48 95 239429 50.67 ug/l 0.00

Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery = 101.34%
Target Compounds Qvalue
47) Tetrachloroethene 6.59 164 2538 1.03 ug/1l # 82
(#) = gualifier out of range (m) = manual integration

F63325.D C8W0210.M Fii Dee 13 I83:¢1L374% 2013 RPT1 Page 1
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Abundance

Re 0

Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-)

47 59
37||

166
129

.h

o

m/z-—->

T I|l|(‘(‘|l||||l|llvl n

Vo e ey

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170

#47

Tetrachloroethene
Concen: il /O | e /il
RT: 6.59 min Scan# 504
Delta R.T. 0.01 min
Lab File: F63325.D
Acg: 11 Dec 2013 WBL2@

Tgt Ion:164 Resp: 25130

Ion Ratio Lower Upper

Abund Scan 904 (6,590 63325.D
ndance " can 904 ( min). F 168 lea 100
166 152.4 106.7 146.7#
131 168 69.1 41.6 81.6
Rawgp
| Abungﬁﬁfﬁon16400 (163.70 to 164.70): F633]
' lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6333
fo 89 ‘I. j lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70); F6333
O‘|""'l""|']“|‘ "l“"||"l"'["“]“l'|‘\" ""|""l"'|”"|
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 80 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 - ,
Abundance Scan 904 (6.590 min): F63325.D (-) 2000y fl
L ' b 5o
131 A
i
suk, 1000 ’ __:1:,"
47 :
59 82 \\\
0|'|||'|H||'1| 0 T
miz—-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time--> 660 665
F63325.D CcBW0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:45 2013 RPT1 Page 3

NJGIAMO003 V18




1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-1
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMO003
Matrix: (socil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-001A
Sample wt/vol: 3 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63319.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: L2/01/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: {(pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or ng/Kg) UG/L Q
= " "7a-87-3 | Chloromethane ) B STy T T T g
75-01-4 | Vinyl chloride ] 5 | W )
! 75-00-3 Jr Chloroethane ! 5 | u
75-09-2 | Methylene chloride - : ] 5 _l U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 i u i
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 T ..
@e... 540-59-0 | 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) . | _u
67-66-3 Chloroform 5 18)
. 107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane =~ il 5 8
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 5 . U ;
156-60-5 | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 ] _1_ U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 : u
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane : 5 U
o 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 : U
156-59-2 cis-1,2- Dichloroethene . 5 | u |
___10061-01-5 »_c:.s 1,3~ D:Lchloropropene L ’ . 5 U |
] 79-01-6  Trichloroethene ! 5 |
124-48-1 : Dibromochloromethane ‘ 5 U
e 78-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 5 SO
I 10061-02-6 trans- 1% 3= chhloropropene 5 u |
127-18-4 "Tet;_rachloroethene 1 _Jd ,
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane L U

FORM I VOA

1

oLMO04.2
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Data File

Acg On
Sample
Misc

Quantitation Report

11 Dec 2013 15:26
1312282-001A
NJGIAMOO3,MW-1,H20, SAMP, ,

M3 Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:41 2013

Method
Title

Last Update

0:\MsS\5973\METHODS\2013\CBW0210.M

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63319.D

Vial:

Operator:

Inst

Multiplr:

Quant Results File:

ADB3829;A089344,;A087941;CG1098,;CH2969;CG0850A

Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013

8

BBL
m5'978=1
1.00

CBWO210.RES

(RTE Integrator)

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance
1350000

1300000
1250000
1200000
1150000
1100000
1050000
1000000
950000
900000
850000
800000
750000
700000
650000
600000
550000
500000
450000
400000
350000
300000
250000
200000
150000

100000

i S W 1 WO (N W

TIC: F63319.D

488

Chiorobenzene-d5,|
4-Bromofluorobenzene, S

1,4-Diflucrobenzene |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

Bromochloromethane,i

Tetrachloroethene, T

A,

0
Time-->

T T T T T

" ]
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00

T T

)
10.00

11.00

==
12.00

e el T

=
13.00 14.00

633191 D

C8W0210.M Ry Deg 153 498 L1e 53 20013

RPT1L

Page 2
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Data File

Acg On 11 Dec 2013 i,
Sample 1312282-001Aa
- Misc NJIGIAMOO3, MW-1

MS Integration Params:
Quant Time: Dec 12 10:41

Quant Method C:\HPCHEM\1

Title

Last Update

Response via

Data’Acg Meth

Wed Dec 11
Continuing
Cc8W0210

Quantitation Report

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63319.D

S.. 246

,H20, SAMP, ,

RTEINT.P

2013
\METHODS\CBW0210.M

13:88 455 2013
Cal File:

Quant Results File:

(QT Reviewed)

Vial: 8
Operator: BBL
Inst H5973=1
Multiplr: 1.00

C8BWO210.RES

(RTE Integrator)
A0B3829;A089344,;A087941;CG1l088,;,CH2268,;,CG0850A

C:\DATA\Z2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response Conc Units Dev(Min)
1) Bromochloromethane 3.81 128 74030 50:00 ug/l 0.00
28) 1,4-Difluorobenzene 4.69 114 471695 50.00 ug/l 0.00
43) Chlorobenzene-d5 .85 LA 418860 50.00 ug/l 0.00
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4,31 65 207855 51.24 ug/l 0,00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery = 102.48%
49) Toluene-ds 680 1k 8 737754 50.75 ug/1 0.00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery = 101.50%
53) 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 8.48 95 249429 48.59 ug/l 0.00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery = 97.18%
Target Compounds Qvalue
47) Tetrachloroethene 6 .58 164 2833 1.06 ug/1 92
(#) = gqualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63319.D C8W0210.M Bri Dee A3 I3T11:50 20138 RPTI1 Page 1
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Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) ' #47
WS Tetrachloroethene
129 Concen: 1.06 ug/l
RT: 6.58 min Scan# 903
Re §0 94 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63319.D
4( 59 82 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 15:26
37 117
E S RARR LA LA LA LA R AR NN AR LA LRSS KA LAY RAAS A RN . 3
n/z-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 | T9E Ton:164 Resp: 2833
Abundance Scan 503 (6.580 min): F63319.D il ke
166 166 138.8 106.7 146.7
168 64.9 41.6 . B1l.6
Rawp |
94 Abundancelon 164,00 (163.70 to 164.70): FE331
3000/1on 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6331
‘ 9 5? 82 l | | lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70): F6331
0 'I“"I""I""l""‘l"" e G R e e ) Ll T (L R |
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 A
ﬁbundance Scan 903 (6.580 min): F63319.D (-) 2000 | '-,I
166 56
129 i\
] u]% 0 1000 .-;'! o I'-.I'll
/ LR
47 9 4 | _'I.':.l' 1 W |
G ]'llllllll‘llllIllllvllllllllsll| LEEEELE L LN LN LA Illi‘llllll I|I|llI‘ 0"""-" fllllll LN LR 'fl\?:RIIIII
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Time--> 6.526.546.566,586.606.626.64

EBEE319. D

c8w0210.M Tt Dec 13 13:11 ;54 2013

RPHIL

Page 3
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-2
Lab Name: H2ZM LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO0O3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-002A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63320.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (BL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L o)
f—«m_#- 74-87-3 Chlecromethane = 5 U-”ﬂw
: _75-01-4 | vinyl chloride . 5 T 3
! 75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
L ___ 75-09-2 | Methylene chloride — 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene t 5 u
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ! 5 U

[ 540-55-0 | 1,2-Dichloroetheme (total) | 5. A3 ]
67-66-3 chloroform : 2 J

: _107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane = = __ S - S .
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane : 5 i U ‘
156-60-5 & trans- 1,2- chhloroethene 1o .__>£ o
56-23-5 | Carbon tetrachloride : 5 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 U

—ow-w...18-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane et -

. 156-59-2 cis-1,2- Dichloroethene 5 i U]
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 | u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 , U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene 2. ™ NG
i 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane . B e ]
FORM I VOA -4 0o1M04 .2
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Data File

Acg On
Sample
Misc

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:43 2013

Method
Title

Last Update
Response via

11 Dec 2013
1312282-002A

Quantitation Report

S5

NJGIAMOO03,MW-2, H20O, SAMP, ,

Quant Results File:

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63320.D vial: 9
150

Operator: BBL

Inst : H5973-1

Multiplr: 1.00

0:\MS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integratecr)
A0B3829;A089344;2087941;CG1098;CH2969;CG0850A

Continuing Cal File:

Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013

CBWOZ210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance

1250000

1200000

1150000

1100000

1050000

1000000

950000

900000

850000

800000

750000

700000

650000

600000

550000

500000

450000

400000

350000

300000

250000

200000

160000

100000

50000

\ Vol
L e

1.4-Difluorobenzene,|

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

Bromochloromethane, |

CHiorotorm, 1

T.-I e

TIC: F63320.D

Tetrachloroethene, T

S 0

Chlorobenzene-d5,!

L

4-Bromofluorobenzene,S

0

Time-->

- R
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

T
6.00

—
7.00

T
8.00

=
9.00

LR T

N P
10.00 11,00 1200 13.00

14.00

63 3210k

CBW0210.M

Fri Dec 13 13:12:08 2013

RPT1

Page 2
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Data File

Acg On
Sample

Misc

MS Integration Params:
Quant Time: Dec 12 10:

11 Deg 2013
1312282002

Quant Method

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M

Quantitation Report

0:\M3\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63320.D

15235
A

NJGIAMOO3,MW-2,H20, SAMP, ,

RTEINT.P
43 2013

Quant Results File:

(QT Reviewed)

vial: 9
Operator: BBL
Inst H5973~1
Multiplr: 1.00

CBWO210.RES

(RTE Integrator)

Title

Last Update
Response via
DataAcg Meth cB8wW0210

Internal Standards

Response

A0B3829;A089344,;A087941;CG1l098;CH2262,;CG0850A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013
Continuing Cal File:

C:\DATA\Z013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Conc Units Dev(Min)

Bromochloromethane
1l,4-Difluorobenzene
Chlorobenzene-d5

System Monitoring Compounds

26) 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4
Spiked Amount 30000
49) Toluene-ds

Spiked Amount 50,000

S39
Spiked Amount

4-Bromofluorobenzene
50.000

Target Compounds

4,31
Range
6 .02
Range 88
8.48

Range 86

B.88
5,89

25) Chloroform
47) Tetrachloroethene
(#) = qualifier out of range

F63320.D C8W0210.M

(m) =

Fri Dec 13 13:12:06 2013

manual integration

72847 S0\
456105 501
403778 50
204861 Sil.é

Recovery
7088203 S
Recovery
242489 49.
Recovery
10847 1.

5345 2
RPTL

ug/1 - 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
102.60%
ug/1l 0. 0Q
3.0 5 118%
ug/ 1 0.00
98.00%
Qvalue
ug/1l 97
ug/L 92
Page 1
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Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F62758.D (-) #25

83 Chloroform
Concen: 1.61 ug/l
RT: 3.88 min Scan# 459
Re £0 Delta R.T. —-0.00 min
Lab File: F63320.D
47 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 15:55
ol 37 | s 72 118
R R R SR T e O Y RS T TR I""l"“l"' 3 5
niz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Tgt Icn: 83 Resp: 10847
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F63320.D Igg 1;3510 Lemes WURRRS
gh
85 &3 11 45.8 85.8
a7 19.8 @:7 40.7
Rado 40
49 Abundancelon 83.00 (82,70 to 83.70): F63320.[
130 lon 85.00 (84.70 to 85.70); F63320.1
| h | s ”l 8000110 47.00 (46.70 to 47.70):; F63320,1
0?1”" %'“n'*W‘””ﬁ‘HFH'w'H'w'“W RRET
miz-> 30 0 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 -— 389
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F63320.D (-) PAN N
8 [ [
| |
4000! | | Fa
Su}go III II |'I||I I'I I|
[ I |
49 2000 | | | '-fli
130 ! Yoo LN
h‘nl ! 9|3| 119 I | QII 7 1%__‘
0n|nw- ITV|I||||v|4n|""‘I<Tr1||lll||n||'|-|||vc-- T v At [ ate T 7T T T
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time-> 3.80 385 390 395 |
Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachloroethene
129 | Concen: 2.07 ug/l
RT: 6.59 min Scan# 904
Re 0 94 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
) Lab File: F63320.D
47 59 82 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 15:55
NI 0 | N 0 || |
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Tgt Ion:l64 Resp: SIS
Abundance Scan 904 (6,587 min): F63320.D e REtdo TalcT DeP=-
166 164 100
166 140.3 106.7 146.7
40 131 168 62.5 41.6 B1.6
hawy
Rbundapeeion 164.00 (16370 to 164.70): 6334
6000 jon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6333
fi &0 \. | ‘ lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70); F6337
O i e e
niz—> 30 40 50 60 70 8O0 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 A
Abundance Scan 904 (6.587 min): F63320.D (-) 40001
148 . 599
129 [ :rxh
i
il ,'.
suk, ‘ 2000 .",.",a"“.lf
| I \
I
|
ar 471 o “ . ;I o:_ "l’h I\*"“*ﬁ
0||nn|un|uulnnluu]lnvr||||u-||un||..||uu||ux|||u|| T 1 B T T T
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time--> 655 660  6.65
RPT1 Page 3

FEe3R320.Pp CEWO210 .0 Fici: Dew T2 13822011 2013
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-3
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.,: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-003A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63321.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or npg/Kg) UG/L
. "74-87-3 | chloromethane = 0 5 Now
: ] 75-01-4 | Vinyl chloride ) R o
' 75-00-3 | Chloroethane 5 Pu |
| 75-09-2 | Methylene chloride | 5 i....Y
i 75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichlorcethene 5 U
| 75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
_ 540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 150 B 1
67-66-3 | Chloroform 9 |
[ 107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 T
71-55-6 : 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 u
¢ 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 J |
I 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
1 75-27-4 ' Bromodichloromethane 5 U
_ 78-87-5 . 1,2-Dichloropropane . . . .5 | U
156-59-2 ' cis-1,2-Dichloroethene t 130 f
_10061-01-5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ;i 5 u__
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene 1 13 {
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ‘ 5 u !
) 79-00-5 _'__}_,_]T,_z_-m'qr:'ichloroethane o __|I5 ! B/
i 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
! o 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 290 ¢+ E
i o 79-34-5 1,1,2,2—Tetrathor3ethane ’ 5 * e .
FORM I VOA "k OLM04 .2
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Data File

Acg On
Sample
Misc

Quantitation Report

11 Dec 2013 16:24
1312282-003A
NJGIAMOO3,MW-3, H20, SAMP, ,

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P
Quant Time: Dec 12 10:44 2013

Method
Title

Last Update

0:\MsS\5973\DATA\Z2013\DEC13\121113\F63321.D vial:

Operator:
Inst 5
Multiplr:

Quant Results File:

0:\M3\5973\METHODS\2013\CBW0210.M
A0B3829;A089344;A087941;CG1l098;CH2969;CG0850A

Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013

10

BBL
H5973=1
1+ 010

C8W0210.RES

(RTE Integrator)

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

bundance

3400000

3200000

3000000

2800000

2600000
2400000

2200000

2000000

1800000

1600000

1400000

1200000

1000000

800000

600000

200000

TIC: FE3321.D

<trachleroscth

o
1

¢i2-DR:DarbisieibeintAT), T

Toluene-dB,S

Chlorobenzene-d5,!

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4,S
1,4-Difluorocbenzene,l

Trichloroethene,M

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene, T
[omfompfomochloromethane,l

4-Bromofiuorobenzene,S

I

Time-->

8 e s
| T 1 | T T

2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00

8.00

9.

00

10.00

T =TT

—
11.00 1200

i

— —
13.00 1400

E6E8I22i . B

C8W0210.M

Fri Dec 13 13:12:25 2013

RPT 1,

Page 2
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Data File :

Acg On H
Sample

Misc g

MS Integrati
Quant Time:

Quant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via

Quantitation Report

0:\Ms\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63321.D

1l Dec 2013 l16:24
1312282-003A
NJGIAMOO03,MW-3,H20, SAMP, ,
on Params: RTEINT.P

Dec 12 10:44 2013

Quant Results File:

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M
AD83829;A089344;A087941;CG1098;CH2969;CG0850A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013

Continuing Ccal File:

vial:
Operator:
Inst g
Multiplr: 1.00

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

10
BBL
H597 3l=il

CBWO0210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Conc Units Dev (Min)

O/1;
23
93
90
78
96

DataAcg Meth c8wW0210
Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response
1) Bromochloromethane 3581 128 72714 50
28) 1,4-Difluocrobenzene 4.69 114 455777 50.
43) Chlorobenzene-db Ve 35 100.,7 3899538 50.
System Moniteoring Compounds
26) 1,2-Dichloroethane—-d4 4 .31 €5 20130686 5.0..
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery
49) Toluene-d8 6.02 S8 688443 49,
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery
53) 4-Bromofluorobenzene B.48 95 245139 50.
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 -~ 115 Recovery
Target Compounds
21) trans-1,2~Dichloroethene 2.8B6 96 3368 il 4
22) cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.62 26 564961 130.
23) 1l,2-Dichloroethene (total) 3.62 86 574632m 145.
25) Chloroform Ti 3.88 B3 59878 8.
36) Trichloroethene e 4.93 130 46676 12,
47) Tetrachloroethene @@77v% 6.59 164 738492 288.
a1
g
(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63321.D CB8W0210.M Pril DEE 13 g :Il2:28 2@13 RPT1

ug/l 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/l 0.00
ug/1l 0.00
101.0Q0%
ug/l 0.00
98.30%
ug/1 0.00
100.12%
Qvalue
UuG/L g4
UGc/L 89
ug/1
ug/1l 98
ug/1 97
ug/1 100
Page 1
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F63321.D

C8W0210 .M

Abundance Scan 291 (2,858 min); F62758.D (-) #21
78 trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene
Concen: 1.01 UG/L
61 RT: 2.86 min Scan#f 281
Re §0 96 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63321.D
Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
. 36|||47 ||'|66w' 82 Lot
ey Fr e e e e PR e P e ) )
miz-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 BO 65 70 75 B0 85 90 96 100105 | L9t Ion: 96 Resp: =968
IAbundance Scan 291 (2.858 min): F63321.D I‘;Ig ?gglo Lower Upper
61 126.2 113.2 153.2
98 68.3 44.1 84.1
RanO 61
96 Abundancemn 95.95 (95.65 to 96.65); F63321.1
73 500|jon 60.95 (60.65 to 61.65): F63321.[
1L ‘ lon 97.95 (97.65 to 98.65): F63321.[
Ot e e e e e e 2000
m/z—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 BO 85 90 95 100105 P
=) 1
Abundance Scan 291 éﬁ.BSB min): F63321.D (-) 1500 ?ﬁjs
96 W“
I b
1000 i 1
Sugy 44 = /AR
500/ h"Hkp
| LY
3 | [| N0
I 1 ISR | S NNS———1 [ § — Okt e\ a%d
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105  [Time--> 280 285 280 2.95
Abundance Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #22
&1 96 cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene
Concen: 130.23 UG/L
RT: 3.62 min Scan#t 416
Re H0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63321.D
43 \ Acqg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
o [ B | 72 ea
L) L A . )
miz—-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 | TYE Ion: 96 Resp: 564961
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63321.D 13161 1;‘6”0510 Lower Upper
81
96 61 123.3 103.6 143.6
o8 64.2 42.5 82.5
Raygp
Abundancelon 95.95 (95.65 to 96.65). F63321.[
) 500000 /len 60.95 (60.65 to 61.65): F63321.1
37 47 | 7075 e 101 lon 97.95 (97.65 to 98.65): F63321.1
O e e e | o000
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63321.D (-) {
6l 300000
9
200000 '
Su%o
100000
. 37 47 IJ 70 75 82 0. .
e e A L e _ S ,
miz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 [lime-> 350 3.60 3.70  3.80
Fri Dec 13 13:12:26 2013 RPT1

Page 3
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[Abundance ~ Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #23
&1 96 l,2-Dichloroethene (total)
Concen: 145.93 ug/l m
RT: 3.62 min Scan# 416
Re §0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63321.D
43 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
0 o i 515 Il |7'21 T ' T
miz=-> 30 35 4D 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 | L9t Ion: 96 Resp: .574632
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63321.D I‘g’fg ?g’glo e [RPEEE
6
o6 61 123.3 103.6 143.6
98 64.2 42.5 B2.5
Rayp
l Abundancelon 96.00 (95.70 to 96.70); F63321.
500000:lon 61.00 (60.70 to 61.70): F63321.[]
E |[ 70 75 82 | lon 98.00 (97.70 to 98.70): F63321.[
O o Rl el i WAL 2 RO 400000!
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 _
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63321.D (-) i 3162
8l 300000
96
2000001
Sulgo :
100000
37 41 || 70 ol L
0 lll|]l|ll[llklIltlllﬁlrlll IlIlllilllllllllilllllII\IlIIllllIIIlI\nI' I'|T|_|"r ™rrrrrrer.
m/z--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105  [fime-> 250 300 350 _ 4.00
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F62758.D (-) #25
a2 Chloroform
Concen: 8.90 ug/1l
RT: 3.88 min Scan# 459
Re 50- Delta R.T. —0.00 min
| Lab File: F63321.D
| 47 Acqg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
b 37 B9 72 , 118
e . .
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 80 100 110 120 130 B FReini, bid Selspe =S
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F63321.D o REEle. IEWEE HRPer
83 83 100
85 66.9 45.8 85.8
| 47 21.6 @ = 40.7
Abundancelon 83.00 (82.70 to 83.70): F63321.1
47 lon 85.00 (84,70 to 85.70): F63321.[
||| 61 70 TS 117 130 40000{lon 47.00 (46.70 to 47.70): F63321.1
0 .,...l,....i....,1..”,..., L LI B e e |
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 388
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F63321.D (-) 30000 M
83 {1
20000 Ifr*"-.'.
(R
Su}@o |!;I '|II
10000 i\
47 - .::'I \ -.:n
| 37 . & 72 ||| 9 117 130 old DV N
e e e e
miz—-> %0 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time--> _ 3.80 3.85 3.90 395 4.00
F63321.D CBWO210.M Frd, DEe T3 13xIR30 ZDESs REPIT. Page 4
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Abundance Scan 631 (4.927 min): F62758.D (-) #36

95 130 Trichloroethene
Concen: 12578l ag#l
RT: 4.93 min Scan$# 631
Re 50 60 Delta R.T. —-0.00 min
Lab File: F63321.D
‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
c.,l.??,...h.l 67 74 82
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 | T9E Ion:130 Resp: 46676
Abundance Scan 631 (4.926 min): F63321.D Iow Rafic' hewss Uppes
95 140 130 100
132 95.5 962 1280.F
95 95.8 71.9 111.9
ey
60 Abundancelon 130,00 (129.70 to 130.70): F633]
lon 132,00 (131.70 to 132.70); F6337
D4 ller 82l 14 ‘ lon 95.00 (4.70 to 95.70); F63321 I
O A B I R IR I UL W I SRR SN I 30000 4.93
fz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 :
Abundance Scan 631 (4.926 min): F63321.D (-)
% 13 20000
Su
L 60 10000
47
b ol 70 82 4 l 0 ,../ =
iz-> 30 40 50 B0 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 [Time-> 4.5 490 495 500 505
Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
146 Tetrachloroethene
129 Concen: 288.96 ug/1l
RT: 6.59 min Scan#f 904
Re £0 94 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63321.D
47 g 82 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:24
bl b 70 ‘ SN NN | SR 1 -
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 a'o o 100 110 130 130 140 150 180 120 || Tgt Ton:164 Resp: 738492
Abundance Scan 904 (6.587 min): F63321.D Tow pEEts  EemEE  MgReE
166 164 100
166 126.6 106.7 146.7
129 I 168 GE LT 41.6 81.6
Ragp
94 Abundancelon 164.00 (163.70 to 164.70); F6331
47 159 lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6333
7 |, 70 8 | 17 I lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70); F6333
Qtrpertrprri e e e e | 600000
miz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 -
Abundance Scan 904 (6.587 min): F63321.D (-) 5{\59
146 400000 i
129
S A
%o 200000- &
|
7 =l ‘ - }
0 7'3'ZI"‘|‘I""| G ""I""l"!‘l“"l"1':||9”" ‘l"'l""l"" T "ll"" k OI' LR ELSL T P I L
niz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Time-> 650 6.60 670 6.80 l

F63321.D C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:12:33 2013 RPE] Page 5
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1a EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-3DL
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO03
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-003ADL
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63328.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 2.00
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
- 74-87-3 | Chloromethane 10 [ U
| 75-01-4 | Vinyl chloride - 10 | U
: 75-00-3 . Chloroethane 10 I W
... 75-09-2 : Methylene chloride O O D
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene 10 | v
| 75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 | B
540-59-0 | 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) | 130 N
67-66-3 ! Chloroform 8 i DJ
. 107-06-2 | 1,2-D Dichloroethane - "= 10 | U
' 71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 | U
... 156-60-5 i trans-1,2-Dichloroethere | .2 | DJ
56-23-5 i Carbon tetrachloride 10 A U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane 10 U
~78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane R R L U
i 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 120 D
- ~10061-01-5 ' cig-1,3- -Dichloropropene 10 U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene 12 1
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane 10 U
. 79-00-5 31_1,_J._,Ea_—}‘riohloroethane 10 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ' 10 ; U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene b 260 [ ..D
~79-34-5  1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane 10 u

FORM I VoA -1 OoLMO04 .2
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Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63328.D Vial: 17

Acg On
Sample
Misc

11 Dec 2013 19:47 Operator: BBL
1312282-003A Inst ! HS5973=1
NJGIAMOO3,MW-3DL,H20,DL,, 1:2 Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:57 2013

Quant Results File: C8W0O210.RES

Method 0:\MS\52873\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)
Title : AO0B83829,;A089344,;2A087941;CGl098;CH2969,;,CG0850A
Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D
Abundance TIC: F63328.D
1500000
1400000
-
1300000 y
1200000
12] T
2
@
1100000 5
3
!
1000000
n.
g
900000 &
&
2 g
- 9 5
800000 § _ g §
m
X 5 2 <
N g
2 5
700000 ‘ g
[a]
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100000 E
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Data File :

Acg On : 11 Dec 2013 19:47
Sample 1312282-003A
Misc NJGIAMOO3,MW-3DL,H20,DL,, 1:

MS Integrati
Quant Time:

Quant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via

Quantitation Report

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63328.D

on Params: RTEINT.P
Dec 12 10:57 2013

2

Quant Results File:

C:\BEPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M
A0B3829;A089344;A087941,;CG1098,;CH2969;CG0850Aa

Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013
Continuing Cal File:

(QT Reviewed)

Vial: 17
Operator: BBL
Inst i EISieriel=l
Multiplr: 1.00

(RTE Integrator)

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

C8W0210.RES

Data’Acg Meth CcCBW0210
Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response Conc Units Dev (Min)
1) Bromochloromethane 3 .82 128 71079 50.00 ug/1 0.00
28) 1,4-Difluorobenzene 4.69 114 434774 50.00 ug/1l 0 00
43) Chlorobenzene-db T 86 1117 390513 50.00 ug/1 0.00
System Monitoring Compounds .
26) 1l,2-Dichloroethane—d4 4,30 65 187109 50.59 ug/1l R+00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery = 101.18%
49) Toluene—-ds8 6.EL o8 668184 49.30 ug/l 0.00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery = 98.60%
53) 4-Bromofluorobenzene B.48 95 230691 48.20 ug/l 0.00
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery = 96.40%
Target Compounds : Qvalue
21) trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2w B8 96 3485 1.06 UG/L S's
22) cis-1,2~Dichlorocethene 3. 68 96 247981 58.48 UG/L o8
23) 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 3.62 96 254085m €6.01 ug/l
25) Chloroform ~1 3.88 83 27591 4. 210 Mg/l 95
36) Trichloroethene '  4:4'93 130 21126 6.08 ug/1l 98
47y Tetrachloroethene QK€ 6.58 164 327065 130.93 ug/l S8
A 7\\77
it
i
(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63328.D C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:25 2013 RPT1 Page 1
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bundance Scan 291 (2.858 min): F62758.D (-) #21
7 trans—-1,2-Dichloroethene
Concen: 1.06 UG/L
61 RT: 2.86 min Scan# 291
Re §0 96 Delta R.T. 0.01 min
Lab File: F63328.D
Acg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
i - ﬁli,l;l.;‘.‘z.l.l.i“‘?l.‘.al.l.f.e..r,....,‘....8.'4. e
mfz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 | LIt Ion: 356 Resp: 3485
Abundance Scan 291 (2.861 min): F63328.D 13161 Fl“gglo Lower Upper
4
61 61 126.4 113.2 153.2
96 o8 61.4 44 .1 84.1
Rayp
Abundancelon 95.95 (95.65 to 96.65); F63328.1
7 llon 60.95 (60.65 to 61.65): F63328.1
36 | | 4 86 1‘ 78 lon 97.95 (97.65 to 98.65): F63328.1
0"'!"""”[""""l"'l'l'l"" "““"I""I""l""l"'I""I"'I 3000
miz—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 !
Abundance Scan 291 (2.861 min): F63328.D (-) | Y
) 9 2000 e
i
{1
sSu II|I '-.Illl
%) o n
1) [}
44 73 '-J. “-,:"\4.:‘-1
8 ® | @ e | | 78 ' 0 VS
u.,u-.|u||nu|n|||uu,uu|...u.|\m‘-.n.u|un T T T T T T T
mfz—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 85 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 [fime-> 280 285 290 295
Abundance Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #22
6l 96 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Concen: 58.48 UG/L
RT: 3.62 min Scan# 416
Re §0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63328.D
43 i Acqg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
g 37 48 53 1 i 72 11101
T s Lt M Tt ) .
m/z—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105 | L9t Ion: 96 Resp: 247981
Abundance Scan 416 (3.621 min); F63328.D 1(9:161 1;3‘510 Tewes UppSE
&ft
96 61 124.1 103.6 143.6
o8 65.3 42.5 82.5
Raxgo
Abundancelon 95.95 (95.65 to 96.65); F63328.1
llon 60.95 (60,65 to 1.65): F63328.1
37 43 48 | | 200000 lon 97.95 (97.65 to 98.65): F63328.[
Ot e \||1 SBMNEE 911 M-
miz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 p
Abundance Scan 416 (3,621 min): F63328.D (-) 150000, L)
(Sl 96 .'."||
: (]
100000 ll"
Su%o I :|”|
500001 n
obeer 37] 4Z. l |710 o L o) — ~
miz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105  [Time~> 350 360 370  3.80
CcC8wW0210.M Fri Dee 13 A3:14:28 2013 RPTL
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Abundance Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #23
et 96 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
Concen: 66.01 ug/l m
RT: 3.62 min Scan# 416
Re £0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63328.D
43 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
Oty 3'7||14'81 85, 7'2| T '1P1| T
SRS < S B NN -~ £ 11 M ) )
s 30 a5 40 48 B0 G5 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 o5 100105 | | Tgt Ton: 96 Resp: 254085
Abundance Scan 416 (3.621 min): F63328.D 132 ?gglo Hewews USRCE
&f
96 61 124.1 103.6 143.6
98 65.3 42.5 82.5
REgy
Abundancelon 96.00 (95.70 to 96,70): F63328.[
lon 61.00 (60.70 to 61.70): F63328.1
37 43 48 I 101 200000.lon 98.00 (97.70 to 98.70); F63328.1
Obrrrprerr et e p e e e e
miz—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105
Abundance Scan 416 (3.621 min): F63328.D (-) 150000 algo
100000
s
uRy
50000
0 87 o 4 70 101 0 =
S a iR L s I et e
nfz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105  [Time-> 250 3.00 350  4.00
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F62758.D (-) #25
83 Chloroform
Concen: 4.20 ug/1
RT: 3.88 min Scan# 459
Re £0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
. | Lab File: F63328.D
4 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
oL % L_se 72 | 118
R T e  a R ] )
> 30 40 50 60 70 80 S0 100 110 120 130 Tgt Ion: B3 Resp: gns2a
Abundance Scan 459 (3.883 min): F63328.D Ion Ratio Lower Upper
& 83 100
85 60.8 45.8 85.8
47 Bl 0.7 40.7
Rayp
[Abundancelon 83.00 (82.70 to 83.70): F63328.1
40 4 158, 20000(lon 85.00 (84.70 to 85,70); F63328.1
ovﬁwwmmﬂum“wdm% | 122 130 |mwmmmmmm%mu
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 15000/ 3.88
Abundance Soan 458 (3,893 ). FE33260 () N
8 |1
10000 [
lllll“\_"l
Su [T
| d 1
% sooo| A |
||" .‘.\ II:'I_,-"I“I' I'I'.
5 ll‘.], 61 70 || 95 1712 AR
lIllVl[llIlllllll!ll:lI'|Il|l|llllllllllllllil(l[llli} T | I 1] ||| I T ||
m/z--> 30 40 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time->  3.80 3.85 3.90 3.95 4.00 ’

F63328.D CBW0210.M Fri Dewm 13 13:14:29 2013 REFL FPage
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Abundance Scan 631 (4.927 min): F62758.D (-) #36
95 130 Trichloroethene
Concen: 6.0B ug/l
RT: 4.93 min Scan# 631
Re 50 60 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63328.D
47 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
bl it ST 74 B2l b
> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 | T9E Ion:130 Resp: 21136
Abundance Scan 631 (4.929 min): F63328.D Tem| Rtk HeweE URpen
o5 14 130 100
132 51..5 H4.E 114.2
95 91.3 71.9 111.9
Ravgo
Abundancelon 130.00 (129.70 to 130.70): F633%
40 47 lon 132.00 (131,70 to 132.70): F6331
| Ll Al 14 82 | s 15000|lon ©5.00 (94.70 to 95.70): F63328.1
0 R ARARS AR AR RN LR ALY SARY RN SRS WA '
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 4
bund Scan 631 (4.929 min): F63328.D
Abundance can 631 (4 9m|n)9I;6 328.D (-) y 100001
Suk, 5000
60
. j
c,.,?‘7.|...|:-.,..,‘...,..4\.?.2....!4'....,1.1.‘.1."....u‘..u L =
ge> 30 40 50 60 70 80 80 100 110 120 130 140 [Time-> 485 490 4,95 5.00 505
Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachloroethene
129 Concen: 130.93 ug/1
RT: 6.58 min Scan# 903
ReH0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63328.D
47 59 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 19:47
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Tgt Ion:164 Resp: 327065
Abundance Scan 903 (6,584 min): F63328.D g  BRtdo Temor [URRES
186 164 100 :
166 L30Ld JO@W 14%.7
129 168 61.3 41.6 81.6
Ra‘go
Abundancelon 164,00 (163.70 to 164.70): F633
47 g lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70); F6333
a7 ] 119 ] | 300000!lon 168,00 (167.70 to 168.70): F6337
q”npﬁwnuwu|””.”w.“.Hqunpuquupnwuu..q
Imiz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 .
Al
bundance Scan 903 (6.584 min): FE3328.D (-) e 200000 Eli_?e
129 ]r
Suk, 100000 I.-‘.f
|
47 g 4 Zt
o Lt ® I aw S, S
T TiT LLARI T T LARE] ‘I T 1 T 1 T T
niz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 1 00 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time-> 650 _ 6.60  6.70  6.80 |
F63328.D CBWO210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:33 2013 RPT1
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1a EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-4

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMO003

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-004A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63322.D

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (nL) Soil Aliquot Volume (L)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q

r " 74-87-3 | Chloromethane I 5 =T

L 75-01-4 | vinyl chloride , 5 U
75-00-3 | Chloroethane 1 5 U
75-09-2 ' Methylene chloride i 8 g ]
75-35-4 L I chhloroethene ’ 5 | u i
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 | U
540-55-0 | 1,2-Dichlorosthene (total) 1z -
67-66-3 chloroform 2 J
107-06- 2; 1,2- chhloroethane ' B 5 v i
71-55-6 | 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 5 U :

i 156-60-5 trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 0 i U :

: 56-23-5 | Carbon tetrachloride 5 G =

i 75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane 5 U

: 78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane . 5 T ‘j

(AR by il 1 ST ortbrbbalt o o e R — ROy || e

i "156-59- cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | i ;

i 10061-01-5 __c_is__l_ 3] chhloropropene _ b
79-01-6 Trichloroethene |
124-48-1 , Dibromochloromethane '

1 79-00-5 , 1,1,2-Trichloroethane i

I —— - 2 Ll S gSh

' 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene - .

i 79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane

FORM I voA - 1

OLMO4 .2
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Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63322.D vial: 11

Acg On : 11 Dec 2013 16:52 Operator: BBL

Sample : 1312282-0042a Inst 2 IESI9NIS =1l
Misc : NJGIAMOO03,MW-4,H20, SAMP, , Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integraticn Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:47 2013 Quant Results File: CBW0210.RES

Methed : 0:\MS\59273\METHODS\2013\CBW0210.M (RTE Integrator)

Title : A0OB3829,;A0898344,;A087941,;Cc1098;CH2869,;CG0850A

Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013 )

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D
bundance TIC: F&3322,D

1250000
| 1200000
1150000
1100000
1050000

1000000 5

950000

900000

850000

Tetrachioroethene, T

800000

4-Bromofiuorobenzene,S
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650000

1,4-Difluorcbenzene, |
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550000

500000

450000

400000

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

350000

Bromochloromethane, [

300000

250000

200000

¢{@- DD BabistivmbeoatA), T

150000

Trichloroethene, M

100000

50000

A

B L B S B B R B By LA B =TT g s [t T T T = T g

& | : = T
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 1000 1100 1200 13.00 14.00

0—

LI s S B R e 20 TS R

|
Time-->

F63322.D CBW0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:12:47 2013 RPT1 Page 2
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Data File

Acg On 11 Dec 2013
Sample 1312282-004A
Misc

MS Integration Params:
Quant Time:

Quant Method

Quantitation Report

NJGIAMOO3,MW-4,H20, SAMP, ,
RTEINT.P
Dec 12 10:47 2013

Title

Last Update
Response via
DataAcg Meth

Quant Results File:

C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M

0:\MsS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63322.D
16:52

(QT Reviewed)

vial: 11
Operator: BBL
Inst 3
Multiplr: 1.00

(RTE Integrator)

H597 3=

C8BW0210.RES

A0B83829;A089344,;A087941;CG1098;CHZ298692;CG0850A

Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013
Continuing Cal File:
Cc8wW0210

31

85
2.1
S

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response
1) Bromochloromethane 3 a(8.15 128 7162 15) (08
28) 1,4-Difluocrobenzene 4.69 114 457722 5@
43) Chlorobenzene-~d5 7.35 117 3927989 510 .
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1l,2-Dichlorocethane—-d4 4.31 65 202163 548,
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery
48) Toluene-dsB 6.01 o8 690393 50.
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery
53) 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 8.48 25 235919 49.
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery
Target Compounds
22) cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 3.62 96 48002 i,
23) 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 3.62 Sé 48002 il 24
25) Chloroform 3.88 83 15461 2.
36) Trichloroethene 4,93 il.31e 15449 4,
47) Tetrachloroethene 6.59 164 185859 fe3r.
(#) = gqualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63322.D CBW0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:12:45 2013 RPT1

ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
103.66%
ug/1l Q.00
101.30%
ug/1 0.00
98 .00%
Rvalue
UG/L 93
ug/1 93
ug/1 98
ug/1 96
ug/l’ 99
Page 1
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Abundance Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #22
&1 96 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Concen: 11.31 UG/L
RT: 3.62 min Scan# 416
Re §0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
43 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:52
gk 37 | 48 53 \1 72 84 1101
“"""I"""""“I"“I"Wj" lj"'"“I""I""I""l gj TR T ta] 4 4
miz—-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95100105 | L9t Ion: 96 Resp: 48002
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63322.D don, Rejgte LeweE Upped
& 96 100
9 61 134.8 103.6 143.6
o8 4.0 42,5 82.5
]
Abundancelon 95.95 (95,65 to 96.65); F63322.1
|lon 80.95 (60.65 to 61.65): F63322.
40 48 ‘ 0 ! 40000 llon 97.95 (97.65 to 98.65); F63322.[
Orerrprrrrpit 'I""I‘l'l"l il "‘1""I“"I""I""I"“l""]"" o
miz—-> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min): F63322.D (-) mmm
6 [
9 '
20000|
Su%o i
10000
37 4 i 70 N 0!
OlllilllT]llllIllIIIIIII]ODIIIV‘III I\IllblIIXI'IIXIlAIlIllllllllll]llllllllltlll |1III|II T r||| TT T
m/iz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105  [ime-> 3.503.553.603.653.703.753.80
Abundance Scan 416 (3.619 min): F62758.D (-) #23
g1 o 1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
Concen: 12.46 ug/1
RT: 3.62 min Scan# 416
Re £0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
43 ' Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:52
0 | |37 ] 48 55 ‘l 7|2 1101
miz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 % 100105 Tgt Ion: 96 Resp: 48002
Abundance Scan 416 (3.618 min); F63322.D Ion Ratioc Lower Upper
&1 96 100
o8 61 134.8 103.6 143.6
o8 64.0 42.5 82.5
e
Abundancelon 96,00 (95.70 to 96.70): F63322.1
lon 61.00 (60.70 to 61.70): F63322.1
Obrreremirt i 0 rreghleb ey | 40000} 9800 (877010 88.70): F63322.
miz--> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 . "
Abundance Scan 416 é3.618 min): F63322.D (-) 30000 3" "
1 - f
95 '
20000+
s .
vR, |
' 10000/
5 S ”| .
miz—> 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100105 Time--> 3.503.553.603.653.703,75 3.80

el ERE .

CcC8wW0210.M

Ficl Pee: 13 13:12:48 2013

RPT1

Page 3
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Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F62758.D (-) #25

8a Chloroform
Concen: 24 .35 Suiep/Ail
RT: 3.88 min Scan# 452
Re 50 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
a7 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:52
I N TR - S TR N
hbe> a5 % 55 6 7o 8 % 100 110 13 1o | Tgt Iom: 83 Resp: 15461
Abundance Scan 459 (3,880 min): F63322.D Tem. atle, Lewes -HRRSS
83 83 100
85 66.1 45.8 85.8
47 233 0L 40.7
2290
0 49 Abundancelon 83.00 (82.70 to 83.70); F63322.]
130 lon 85.00 (84.70 to 85.70): F63322.1
‘ M S 120 | lon 47.00 (46.70 to 47.70): F63322.1
0 '77"'1" ‘!'”*l""|""|'5"|””'|*"'|~"*F""|&"'| 10000 388
n/z--> 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 f
Abundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F63322.D (-) f \
aB i\
,'ﬁ'. .'I M i
5000 /| PN
Su TRk [
%O f i “ ﬁ
49 PR\
130 ’ \ \\
0 |4|0 |l'|l 61 bl 9|31 1.2|O || 0:I "I-:-'\:'J:J S e
AT R e I (S TR T L A i i e C | b e T T § ¥ T
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time-> 380 385 3900 395
Abundance Scan 631 (4.927 min); F62758.D (-) #36
95 130 Trichloroethene
| Concen: 4.21 ug/l
RT: 4.23 min Scan# 631
Re §i0 60 Delta R.T. —-0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
47 ’ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:52
0 .u.§7|..ﬂr }”.|!.§T,7ﬂ.‘F%..,.!EJ|.”.|...‘,‘.,. e
Imiz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 | T9L Ion:130 Resp: 15449
Abundance Scan 631 (4.926 min): F63322.D Ion Ratlio Lower Upper
35 140 130 100
132 87.9 74,2 214.%
95 93.1 71.9 111.9
RRup
40 &0 Abundancelon 130.00 (129.70 to 130.70); F6337
|ion 132.00 (131.70 to 132.70): F6331
i 97 e 82 114 ‘ lon 95.00 (94.70 to 95.70): F63322.[
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 10000 fubia
Abundance Scan 631 (4.926 min): F63322.D (-)
9 130
_— 5000
50 an |
Lo oo i ne L \
‘|""’r""'||"""“""""""""i"“ L L L ™
miz—> 30 40 50 80 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 [lime-> 485 480 495 500 5.05

BEe8322 D CBWOZ10:M Bri’ Dee 13 U13312:55 2013 RPT1 Page 4
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Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachloroethene
129 Concen: 73.97 ug/l
RT: 6.59 min Scan$# 904
Re 0 94 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
47 59 82 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 16:52
0 »37|]'|||7|0||11|117|11|1I
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 B0 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 | TIE Ton:164 Resp: 185853
Abundance Scan 904 (6,587 min): F63322.D Ion Ratio Lower Upper
166 164 100
! l66 12.5+=8 106.7 146.7
129 | 168 60.1 41.6 81.6
Rawgo
Abundancelon 164.00 (163.70 to 164.70); F6332
47 g Jon 166,00 (165.70 to 166.70); F&6332
a7 117 lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70): F6332
C'l""!""l”“[""""""'”i'""I""Ir”'"Hrl""l""l"'I*‘ ! 150000 '
m/z--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 S50 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 J
Abundance Scan 904 (6.587 min): F63322.D (-) q'lpg
146 100000 ﬂ
129
Sulgo | I'I.,
50000 ,".I
47 59 ‘ |
0 3'?]H|||l|li||-llHrll'llvl!lIIH\1?7[”1-ll‘ll[l|l|||l|x‘|--|IIA- OII‘"'""I"" | | T T
miz--> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Time--> 650 6.60 6,70 6,|80
F&3822 ;D CBWORZI1T.M Bri Dee 13 13:l2:56 2013 RPTL Page S
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1a EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-5
Lab Name: HZM LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMQ03
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-005A
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63323.D
Level: (Low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/31/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Scil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aligquot Volume (nl)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
© 7T " T94g7-3 | Chloromethane - I
—_— 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride w55, £ lu_
75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 u
75-09-2 | Methylene chloride 5 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 | U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane ] jof
_540-59-0 | 1,2- Dichloroethene (total) I - R . Y
67-66-3 Chloroform 2 J i
. 107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane i ST .
71-55-6 ) Dpindl= Trichloroethane ' 5 u i
156-60-5 ' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 v
56-23-5 | Carbon tetrachloride 5 ; U i
75-27-4 ; Bromodichloromethane 5 i u ,
] _ 7B-87-5 ?_‘}'__2 Dichloropropane I P -
| 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 5 u
: o 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N R - T
| 79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 jof
' 124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane 5 U
‘l___ 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 I -
| 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U
[L._.__._._.. 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene 0 E
| 79 3%_5___ :L 1 2 , 2- Tetrachloroe_El}ane o 5 iU

FORM I VOA

- 1 OLM04 .2
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Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63323.D Vial:
Acg On : 11 Dec 2013 17:21 Operator:
Sample : 1312282-005A Inst '
Misc : NJGIAMOO3,MW-5,H20, SAMP, , Multlplr
MS Integration Params: RTEINT B

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:48 2013 Quant Results File:

12

BBL
H5973-1
1.00

C8WO0210.RES

Method : 0:\MS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)

miEd.e : ADB83829;A089344;2087941;CG1l098;CH29692;CG0850A
Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013

Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance TIC: F63323.D

3600000

3400000

3200000

3000000

Tetrachloroethene, T

2800000

2600000

2400000

2200000

2000000

1800000

1600000

1400000

Toluene-d8,S

1200000

1000000

4-Bromofluorobenzene,S

Chiorobenzene-d5,|

800000

1,4-Diflucrobenzene,|

600000-

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

400000

Groform, T Bromochloromethane,

200000

_ ;LJk\&\

Do e e e e —————————
Time--> 200 300 400 500 _ 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 _12.00

T

™7 T
13.00 14.00

F63323.D CB8W0O210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:10 2013 RPT1

Page 2
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Data File

Acg On
Sample

Misc C

MS Integrati
Quant Time:

Quant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via

Quantitation Report

0:\M3\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63323.D

11l Dec 2013 157 =n2l
1312282-005A
NJGIAMO003,MW-5,H20, SAMP, ,
on Params: RTEINT.P

Dec 12 10:48 2013

Quant Results File:

C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M
2A083829;A089344;A0879241;CG1088;CH2969;CG0850A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013

Continuing Cal File:

vial:
Operator:
TrsE .
Multiplr:

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

12

BBL

H 519 3=1s
1.00

C8WO0210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Conc Units Dev(Min)

DataAcg Meth c8wWo0210
Internal Standards R.T. @Ion Response
1) Bromochloromethane 25 B 128 73698 S aRM(0)0)
28) 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 4.69 114 448628 50.00
43) Chlorobenzene—-db T w3 117 397763 50.00
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1,2-Dichlorocethane—-d4 4.30 65 205181 50.= 79
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery =
49) Toluene-dB 6.87% 28 6838465 49.95
Spiked Amount 50 0ee Range 88 - 110 Recovery =
53) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.48 =15 241097 49.45
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery =
Target Compounds
25) Chloroform 3.88 83 11433 1.68
47) Tetrachloroethene SHELEIE, 164 157278 297 .91
(#) = gualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63323.D C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:08 2013 RPT1

ug/l 0.00
ug/ 1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1l 0.00
1O -58%
ug/1l 0.00
99.90%
ug/1 D.00
98.90%
Qvalue
ug/1 93
ug/1L 99
Pagsa 1
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IAbundance Scan 459 (3.880 min): F62758.D (-) #25
Chloroform
Concen: 1.68 ug/l
RT: 3.88 min Scan# 459
Re f0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: F63323.D
47 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 17:21
2 3 |, se 72 ||| 118
niz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Tgt Ion: B3 Resp: 11433
Abundance Scan 459 (3.879 min): F63323.D Ion Ratio Lower Upper
o 83 100
85 7e 45.8 85.8
a7 25.1 o 405
L)
40 49 Abundancelon 83.00 (82.70 to 83.70); F63323.]
130 lon 85.00 (84.70 to 85.70): F63323.1
| [| ) . % 120 i‘ 8000|iony 47.00 (46.70 to 47.70): F63323.1
0 ﬁ‘”l“'l'”'w'ﬂl“'ﬁ”“'w S BARSS WaALN AR
miz—> 30 B0 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Bt v 3.88
Abundance Scan 459 (3.87%3min): F63323.D (-) 4 'I i
1
| fil
4000 || i | Al
1 s
ol TR
Su}go II | II'I |I:I
49 2000{ { % 4
130 !
4P hll nnal 9|3| 120 OII \i" e -
Ot e T T ™ T T T
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 Time-> 380 385 390 395 400
Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachlorocethene
129 Concen: 297.91 ug/1l
RT: 6.59 min Scan# 904
Re 50 04 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63323.D
47 59 Acg: 11 Dec 2013 7% 2e:
| ol 37 Lz ] |
! SN NS YN PR { RS FOG | FUSUU XL NNS .1 SR V. ) )
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Tgt Ion:164 Resp: 757376
Abundance Scan 904 (6.586 min): F63323.D Ien Ratio Lower Upper
166 164 100
5 166 127.6 106.7 146.7
2 168 63.0 41.6 B81.6
Ragg
24 Rbupdancelon 164,00 (163.70 to 164.70): F633;
47 5 lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F633
ol &7 70 %2 ‘ 117 1l lon 168,00 (167.70 to 168.70): F&331
AR Ry aaaa
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 160 160 170 GoRgRg L
Abundance Scan 904 (6.586 min): FE3323.D () ﬁ“ﬁ9
66 '
i 400000 i
129 E
sSu l"l_
% o4 200000 !
47 o ’ |
ol 37 , 17 oL J N\ ————
Iniz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time--> 650 6,60 670 680
Fri DPege 1.3 13:13: 312 20413 RPT1 Page 3

B63325.D

cBwo0210.M
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-5DL
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-005ADL
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63329.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/2.1/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 3.00
Soil Extract Volume: (nl) Soil Aligquot Volume (plL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
: ' 74-87-3 | Chloromethane o _—— T T1s W g 7,
_175-01-4 | Vinyl chloride o : 15 ] g !
75-00-3 | Chloroethane 15 -
75-09-2 | Methylene chloride I 15 A
75-35-4 , 1,1-Dichloroethene 15 ! U i
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 15 U 5
 540-59-0 | 1,2- chhloroethene (total) 15 u :
6§7-66-3 | Chloroform 15 U i
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloreoethane i5 U
N A Sk W il e B 2= W ST
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 15 u
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 u |
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride i5 U |
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 15 ! U :
... 8-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropame _ = A 15 h
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 15 i U
. 10061-01-5 , cis-1,3-Dichloropropene i 15 ]
] 79-01-6 Trichloroethene H 15 U
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane L5 ! u
- 79-00-5 : 1,1,2-Trichloroethane . 15 U
'10061-02-6 ; trans- 1% 3= chhloropropene 15 i U
o 127-18-4 | Tgt:fa_c:_ll_loroethene 290 1D
"7 "99-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - ~ 15 I\
FORM 1 VOA =1 OLM04 .2
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Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63329.D Vial:

Acg On
Sample
Misc

11 Dec 2013 20:16 Operator:
1312282-005A Inst 2
NJGIAMOO3,MW—-5DL, H20,DL,, 1:3 Multiplr:

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:58 2013

Method
Title

Quant Results File:

W8
BBL

5 SiiS=1

1z 00

CBWO210.RES

0:\MS\5873\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)

A0DB3829;A089344;2087941;CG1l098;CH2969;CG0850A

Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance

1200000
1150000
1100000/
1050000
1000000
9500005
9oooooj
850000;
sooooo{
750000;
700000:
650000
600000!
550000
500000
450000
400000
350000}
3000001
250000
.
200000
150000 |
100000

50000 |

TIC: F63320.D

T

oethene,

X
= Il
tetrachior

4-Bromoftuorobenzene, S

Chlorobenzene-d>5,]1

1,4-Difluorobenzens, |

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4,S

Bromochloromethane,!

S W VO

0
Time-->

T T T TR T IR T
200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 11.00 1200

T
13.00

14.00

F63329.D

c8wo0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:46 2013 RPT1

Page

2
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Data File
Acqg On
Sample

- Misc

Quantitation Report

0:\M8\5273\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63329.D Vial:
11 Dec 2013 20:16 Operator:
1312282-005A Inst 3

NJGIAMOO3,MW—-5DL, H20,DL,, 1:3
RTEINT.P

MS Integration Params:

Quant Time

Quant
Title
Last Update
Response vi

Method

: Dec 12 10:58 2013

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M

A0B83829;2089344;A087941;,CG1098,;CH2969;CG08B50A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013

a : Continuing Cal File:

Quant Results File:

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

18
BBL
H5973~-1

Multiplr: 1.00

CBWO210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F6E3315.D

Conc Units Dev(Min)

30

Data’Acg Meth Cc8wW0210
Internal Standards R.T. QIcn Response
1) Bromochloromethane 2+82 128 7 598 50
28) 1,4-Difluorobenzene 4.69 114 437420 5@
43) Chlorobenzene-d5 7 28 i 317 389101 50
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 4'.30 65 200015 5@ .
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 — 114 Recovery
49) Toluene-dB E.&2 o8 666434 49,
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery
53) 4-Bromcfluorobenzene B.48 95 236082 49,
Spiked Amcount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery
Target Compounds
47) Tetrachloroethene 6.58 164 244671 °8.
(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63329.D C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:45 2013 RPT1

ug/1 0.00
ug/1l ' 00
ug/1l 0.00
ug/1l 0.00
101.94%
ug/1 0.00
98.70%
ug/1 0.00
99.00%
Qvalue
ug/1 99
Page 1

NJGIAMO003 V51




Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min): F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachloroethene
199 Concen: 98.30 ug/l1
RT: 6.58 min Scan# 903
Re §0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63322.D
47 59 ‘ Acg: 11 Dec 2013 20:16
C '3.7|"'l||""|1'|""" 'I:""||‘|'|"l".||l'¥"l'l|lllllV1‘]
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 17 Tgt Ion:164 Resp: 244671
Abundance Scan 903 (6.583 min): F63329.D Ion Ratio Lower Upper
186 164 100
166 125.6 106.7 .146.7
129 168 61.0 41.6 81.6
Raig
94 Abundancelon 164.00 (163.70 to 164.70): F633]
47 g lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6333
a7 0 82 ' | lon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70): F6334
0 'P"W"“I'”'I“"V"W"“I“ G B AL KRR LN R AR LA B 200000
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 ,
Abundance Scan 903 (6.583 min): F63329.D (-) : 150000 El'_r%g
166 i
Su 129 100000 ll'
I
& sooool [
|
AT g ’ ;
C'"3"71""I""I""|"""""l'I""!‘1?‘7"'"i""l""l'”‘"'!""\ 0:' ) Tk 4 y )
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time--> 650 660 670 680
F63329.D C8W0210.M Frl Dec 13 13ylad:47y 2013 RPT1 Page 3
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO,
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
MW-6

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMOO3

Matrix: (scil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-006A

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63324.D

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aligquot Volume (L)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L o}

{ 74-87-3 | Chloromethane 5 U

‘ ... 75-01-4 ! vinyl chloride 5 5 B A
75-00-3 | Chloroethane 5 U

q B 75-09-2 Methxlg{xg_g_l’il_pglde = 5 el I}
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ! U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 u |
540-59-0 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) = | 5 o v ]
67-66-3 " Chloroform 5 : u
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane . B L
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane i 5 ; u '
156-60-5 trans-1,2- chhloroeth__e_ne R oL o
56-23-5 . Carbon tetrachloride i 5 U ‘
75-27-4 |, Bromodichloromethane 5 u |

- 78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ___L____ U
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ; U

i 10061-01-5 ' cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | - U

i 79-01-6 | Trichloroethene i 5 u !

{ 124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane | 5 o

B 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane f 5 W)

! 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 U '

~127-18-4 . Tetrachloroethene _ { 16
79 34 5_,_;_ 1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane__ e I - — o
FORM I VoA -1 OLM04 .2
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Acg On
Sample

Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63324.D Vial:
11 Dec 2013 1750 Operator:
1312282-006A Inst :
NJGIAMOO3,MW-6,H20, SAMP, , Multiplr:

Misc

MS Integration Params: RTEINT.P

Quant Time: Dec 12 10:49 2013

Method
Title

Quant Results File:

3
BEL

H5973—1

1.00

C8WO210.RES

0:\MsS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)

A083829;A089344,;,2087941;CG1098;CH2969;Cc0850A

Last Update : Mon Nov 18 12:19:59 2013
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance

1250000

1200000

1150000

1100000

1050000

1000000

950000

900000

850000

800000

750000

700000

6500001

|
sooooo}
550000
500000
450000
400000
350000
300000
250000
200000

150000

100000

50000

TIC: F63324.D

48 S
Here-at;

Chiorobenzene-d5 |
4-Bromofluorobenzene, S

1,4-Difluorobenzens, |

1.2-Dichioroethane-d4,S

Bromochloromethane,i

Tetrachloroethene,T

0=

Time-->

T T T — T o v T T T T T
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7,IOO 8.00 9.00 10.00  11.00 12.00

I T A SR TR ST

T
13.00

==
14.00

F63324.D

C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:27 2013 RPT1

Page 2
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Data File
Acg On
Sample :
Misc 3

MS Integration Params:
Dec 12 10:49 2013

Quant Time:

Quant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via
DatalAcg Meth

Quantitation Report

A S)(0)

RTEINT.P

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63324.D
11 Dec 2013

1312282-006A
NJGIAMOO3,MW—-6, H20, SAMP, ,

Quant Results File:

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\CB8W0210 .M
A083829;A089344;A087941;CG1098;CH2963,;,CG0850A

Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013
Continuing Cal File:
Cc8W0210

VA& =
Operator:
Inst S
Mulitdplir :

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

83

BBL
HSS73=1
1.00

CBWO210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response
1l) Bromochloromethane 38 1 128 71055 50.00
28) 1l,4-Difluorobenzene 4.62 114 449910 50.00
43) Chlorobenzene-d5b 235 117 394043 50.00
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1l,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 4 .30 65 205229 52 .69
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery =
49) Toluene-d8 6.01 o8 689441 50.42
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery =
53) 4-Bromoflucorocbenzene 8.48 95 243620 50.44
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery =
Target Compounds
47) Tetrachlorocethene 6.58 164 39417 15,64
(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63324.D CcBW0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:26 2013 RPT1

ug/1l 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
105.38%
ug/1 . 0.00
100.84%
ug/1 0.00
100.88%
Qvalue
ug/1 93
Page 1

NJGIAMO003 V55




Abundance Scan 903 (6.581 min). F62758.D (-) #47
166 Tetrachloroethene
129 Concen: 15.64 ug/1l
i RT: 6.59 min Scan# 904
Re 50 94 ' Delta R.T. 0.00 min
Lab File: F63324.D
47 59 82 ) Acg: 11 Dec 2013 17:50
0y i |l h' 7P s l'l |11Z IARRARARAE! '% T
miz—> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 Tgt Ion:164 Resp: 39417
Abundance Scan 904 (6.586 min): F63324.D fern. Ritee Tend: SRESF
166 164 100 :
129 166 135.7 106.7 146.7
168 66.2 41.6 81.6
Rawp
94 Abundancelon 164.00 (163.70 to 164.70): F6332
47 o 40000 lon 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): F6331
7, | T 70 ®2 | 17 | | jon 168.00 (167.70 to 168.70): F6337
Ot e e e e e ;
miz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 30000
IAbundance Scan 904 (6.586 min): F63324.D () $ | .
-116 -
1
oG 20000 \".'.
sSub | s
=0 94 10000 [\
47 1 \
59 \
ol | 1, 70 8 | 19 |, | : \E\
mfz-> 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 [Time-> 6.50 6.55 6.60 6.65
F63324.D CBWO0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:29 2013 RPT1
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1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

STORAGE BLANK

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:
Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: SDG No.: NJGIAMO003
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-00%a
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63327.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/11/13
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00
Soil Extract Volume: (pl) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
T 74-87-3 | Chloromethane - i T 5 i o
. 75-01-4 ' Vinyl chloride e ——— L.
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 5 U
~ 75-09-2 | Methyleme chlori@e - 5 4 U
75-35-4 sy A Dichloroethene S U
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
540-59-0 | 1,2-Dichloroetheme (total) . =~ | 5 _ v
67-66-3 | Chloroform 5 U
. 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane o 5 iU
71-55-6 1,1,1l-Trichloroethane 5 U
F 156-60-5 | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 4w
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 ; Bromodichloromethane i 5 u
U805 I TS piehliovopropans) e P _| U
156-59-2 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 5 { U
10061-01-5 . cis-1,3-Dichloropropene J}ﬁ I
79-01-6 ' Trichloroethene i 5 T U i
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ; 5 | U i
S . 70055 : 1,1,2-Trichloroethane B | & U
J 10061-02-6 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene { 5 u j
- 127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene I | LU
79~ 3}__5_“! 1 1,2, 2 Tetrachloroethane 5 - ¥ U i

FORM I

voa -1

OoLMO4 .2
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Quantitation Report

Data File : 0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63327.D Vil g e

Acg On
Sample
Misc

11 Dec 2013 19:18 Operator: BBL
1312282-00%A Inst d | E5)S I 3=l
NJGIAMOO3, STORAGE BLANK,HZO, SAMP, , Multiplr: 1.00

M3 Integratlon Params: RTEINT.P
Quant Time: Dec 12 10:55 2013 Quant Results File: C8WO0210.RES

Method
Title

0:\MS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M (RTE Integrator)
A0B83829,;A089344;A087941;CGLl098;CH2969;CG0850A

Last Update : Mon Nowv 18 12:19:59 2013
Response via : Continuing Cal File: C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance

1200000
1150000
1100000
1050000
1000000
950000
900000
850000
800000
750000
700000
650000
600000
550000
500000
450000
400000
350000
300000
250000
200000
150000
100000.

50000

| |
| \ ! l' \
e SR |, SR i e |, I"\,_,,_, |

TIC: F63327.D

Tadan

4-Bromofluorobenzene, S

Chlorobenzene-d5,t

1.4-Difluorobenzene, |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

Bromochloromethane, |

05—
ime-->

LI N B R B e B T. A T TRE B R

] T T 1 T T 13 ) ¢
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 800 9 00 1000 11.00 1200 1300  14.00

LI LA B

F63327.D

C8W0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:12 2013 RPT1 Page 2
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Data File
Acg On
Sample
Misc 3
MS Integrat
Quant Time

Quant Metho
Title

Last Update
Response vi

Quantitation Report

0:\Ms\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63327.D Vial:
1l Dec 2013 19:18 Operator:
1312282-00°%2 Inst 2

NJGIAMOO3, STORAGE BLANK,H20, SAMP, ,
ion Params:
: Dec 12 10:55 2013

d : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\CBW0210.M

RTEINT.P

A0B83829;2089344;A087941;CG1088;CH2969,;CG08B50A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013

a : Continuing cal File:

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

16

BBL

: H5973-1
Multiplr: 1.00

Quant Results File: C8WO210.RES

C:\DATA\20123\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Conc Units Dev(Min)

Data’Acg Meth cCBW0Z210
Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response
1) Bromochloromethane 3.82 128 69661 5@ :
28) 1l,4-Difluocrcobenzene 4,69 114 433954 50..
43) Chlorobenzene-db ¥ . 3.5 il a7 SI8538 1 Sio .
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 4.30 65 196482 5l
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 -~ 114 Recovery
49) Toluene-dB8 6.01 98 672406 50 .
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery
53) 4-Bromoflucrckenzene 8.48 95 234285 49.
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery
Target Compounds
(#) = gqualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F63327.D CBW0210.M Fri Dec 13 13:14:11 2013 RPZL

ug/1 0 . B0

ug/1 0.00

ug/1 0.00

ug/1 0.00

102.90%

ug/1 0.00
100.56%

ug/1l 0.00
99.20%

Qvalue
Page 1
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

ia

EPA SAMPLE NO,

TRIP BLANK

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC Contract:

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: NJGIAM SAS No.: 8DG No.: NJGIAMOO03

Matrix: (socil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1312282-008BA

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 3\F63326.D

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/05/13

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/13/13

GC Column: DB-624 ID; 0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.00

Soil Extract Volume: (pL) Soil Aliquot Volume (pL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q
T4 87-3 | chloromethane o i 5 T U
. 75-01-4 | vinyl chloride 5 ~ | U :

75-00-3 Chloroethane 5 U
i 75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5 |
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 u
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
_540-53-0 | 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) . [ .5 U
67-66-3 Chloroform | 5 u
_107-06-2 | }_,__?-Dichloroethane o 5 u i
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 U
156-60-5 : trans-1,2-Dichloroethene O | I | S
56-23-5 = Carbon tetrachloride 5 U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane 5 u
[— 186 eny _1,8-Dichicrep@spane — e T
i 156-59-2 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 5 U
| 10061-01-5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5_ g g T
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 U i
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 U i
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 I U
127-18-4 : Tetrachloroethene L 5 8
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane = 2 S
FORM I VOA - 1 O1LM04 .2
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Data File
Acg On
Sample
Misc

Quantitation Report

0:\MS\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63326.D Viady 1S
11 Dec 2013
1312282-008A
NJGIAMOO3, TRIP RBRLANK,H20, SAMP, ,

MS Integration Params:
Dec 12 10:54 2013

Quant Time:

Method
Title
Last Update

Response via

0:\MS\5973\METHODS\2013\C8W0210.M

18:49

RTEINT.P

Quant Results File:

Cperator: BBL

Inst ;. H5973=1

¥altipli:: L« 00

(RTE Integrator)

ADB83829;A089344;A087941;CG1088,;CH2969;CG0850A
Mon ‘Now. 18 12:192:59 2013
Continuing Cal File:

C8W0210.RES

C:\DATA\Z2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Abundance
1200000

1150000
1100000
1050000
1000000
950000
900000
850000
800000
750000
700000
650000
600000
550000
500000
450000
400000
350000
300000
250000
200000
150000

100000

50000

Bromochloromethane, |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4,S

1.4-Difluorobenzene,|

S55

Toluan

|
\

TIC: F63326.D

Chicrobenzene-d5,

4-Bromofluorobenzene, S

#J

g
Time--> 2.00

]
3.00

e
4.00

R
5.00 6.00

=
9.00

O A T P N 1 = A
1000 1100 12,00 13.00 14.00

F63326.D CBWO0210.M

Fri Dec 13 13:13:58. 20108

RPT1

Page 2
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Title

Quantitation Report

Data File 0:\Ms8\5973\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63326.D vVial:
Acg On 11 Dec 2013 18:49 Cperator:
Sample 1312282-008A Inst 3
. Misc : NJGIAMOOZ3,TRIP BLANK, HZ20, SAMP, , Multiplr:

MS Integration Params:
Quant Time:

Quant Method

Last Update
Response via

Data’Acg Meth c8wo0210

RTEINT.
Dec 12 10:54 2013

BE

C: \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\C8W0210.M
A0B3829;A089344;A087941;CG1098;CH2969,;CG08B50A
Wed Dec 11 13:39:55 2013
Continuing Cal File:

Quant Results File:

(RTE Integrator)

(QT Reviewed)

15

BBL
H5973-1
1.00

CBWO210.RES

C:\DATA\2013\DEC13\121113\F63315.D

Conc Units Dev (Min)

Internal Standards R.T. QIon Response
1) Bromochloromethane 3.82 128 69592 50.
28) 1,4-Difluocrobenzene 4,69 114 436844 50.
43) Chlorobenzene—db 7861 IT17Y 385261 50
System Monitoring Compounds
26) 1l,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 4.30 65 202082 512 1
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 76 - 114 Recovery
49) Toluene-—-d8 6.01 o8 676199 SE..
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 88 - 110 Recovery
53) 4-Bromofluorobenzene B8.48 95 234796 49,
Spiked Amount 50.000 Range 86 - 115 Recovery
Target Compounds
(#) = gualifier out of range (m) = manual integration
F632326.D C8W0O21l0.M Fri Dec 13 13:13:57 2013 RPT1L

ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
ug/1 0.00
105.94%
ug/1 0.00
101.16%
ug/l 0.00
99.44%
Qvalue
Page 1
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labs

575 Broad Hollow Road 631.694.5040
Melville, NY 11747 631.420.8436

111

STANDARD DATA PACKAGE FOR VOLATILE
ORGANICS

INITIAL CALIBRATION FORM
STANDARD GC/MS CHROMATOGRAMS
DATA SYSTEM REPORT

CONTINUING CALIBRATION FORM
STANDARD GC/MS CHROMATOGRAMS
DATA SYSTEM REPORT

HREOW
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